R, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
&\ € ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
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DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE

PROPONENT: ' Pacific Regent Il
LOCATION OF PROPOSAL.: 919 109" Avenue NE
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL.: 22-story residential tower with 152 new residential units, 28 new nursing

beds, underground parking, a 1000 SF service/ retail space, upgrades to
the existing tower’s fagade and parapet and a 3-story podium addition with
rooftop garden required by the decision. The proposed changes include
slightly shifting the location of the access driveway and the addition of air
conditioning units to the existing building’s decks.

FILE NUMBER: 10-117762-LD

The Environmental Coordinator of the City of Bellevue has determined that this proposal does not have a
probable significant adverse impact upon the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is not
required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(C). This decision was made after the Bellevue Environmental
Coordinator reviewed the completed environmentail checklist and information filed with the Land Use Division
of the Development Services Department. This information is available to the public on request.

D There is no comment period for this DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who
submitted written comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal
l ~ must be filed in the City Clerk's office by 5:00 p.m. on

This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355. There is no further
comment period on the DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who submitted written
comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal must be filed in
the City Clerk’s Office by 5 p.m. on March 24, 2011.

a This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2) and is subject to a 14-day comment period from the
date below. Comments must be submitted by 5 p.m. on . This DNS is also subject to
appeal. A written appeal must be filed in the City Clerk’s Office by 5:00 p.m. on

This DNS may be withdrawn at any time if the proposal is modified so that it is likely to have significant
adverse environmental impacts; if there is significant new information indicating, or on, a proposals
probable significant adverse environmental impacts (unless a non-exempt license has been issued if the
proposal is a private project): or if the DNS was procured by misrepresentation or lack of material
disclosure.

Carvit V) Ated A e Aoh. March 10, 2011

Environmental Coordinator Date

OTHERS TO RECEIVE THIS DOCUMENT:

State Department of Fish and Wildlife .

State Department of Ecology, Shoreline Planner N.W. Region
Army Corps of Engineers

Attorney General

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe




A
S,

e
_aA

City of Bellevue
. Development Services Department
smac© Land Use Staff Report

Proposal Name:

~ Proposal Address:

Proposal Description:

File Number:
Applicant:

Decisions Included:

Planner:

State Environmental Policy Act
Threshold Determination:

Director’s Decision:

Application Date: 07-14-2010
Notice of Application: 08-12-2010
Appeal Period Ends: 03-24-2011
Vesting Period Ends: 03-24-2013

Pacific Regent Il
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22-story residential tower with 152 new residential units and
28 new nursing beds over underground parking, a 1000
square foot retail space, up-grades to the existing tower’s
facade and parapet, and a 3-story podium addition with
rooftop garden required by this decision. The proposed
changes include slightly shifting the location of the access
driveway and the addition of air conditioning units to the
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REQUEST/EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. Request

The applicant requests Design Review approval to expand a senior housing and
congregate care facility. The existing development includes a 17 story tower with 107
units over 99 underground parking stalls on two levels (Tower I). The current proposal
(Tower Il) is for a 22-story tower with 152 new residential units over 206 underground
parking stalls on three levels. This proposal includes facade and parapet improvements
to the existing tower and a 3-story podium addition to the existing tower. This proposal
is nearly identical to the previous Design Review decision for this site, 06-112898-LD,
issued March 13, 2008. The main difference is the addition of air conditioning units to
the existing decks of Tower |, and a minor change to the site access location. The main
purpose for this application is to extend vesting for the land use decision for two more
years, until March 3, 2013.

B. Site Description, Zoning and Context

The site is located in the Ashwood neighborhood and zoned DNTN-R. The zoning is
not affected by any concomitant agreement or overlay district. Site vicinity and zoning
maps are provided in Attachment A. Both of the developments immediately east and
west of the site are mixed-use residential. The Library is immediately north of the site,
across NE 10th Street. And there are mid-rise office buildings located immediately
south of the site. The Bundlng/SldewaIk Design Guidelines deS|gnat|ons for the front-
age streets include "D" for 109" Avenue NE and "DR" for NE 10" Street. Residential
uses are permitted outright in the DNTN-R zone per the Land Use Code (LUC).

The proposed tower is among other recent residential tower projects on NE 10th Street in
the Ashwood neighborhood, including 989 Elements at the mtersectnon of 11" Avenue
NE, 1020 tower and Hanover tower at the mtersectlon of 108" Avenue NE and the
Washlngton Square towers, located between 108" Avenue NE and 106" Avenue NE.
Collectively, these projects help define NE 10" Street as a residential corridor and con-
tribute to the "wedding cake" development concept envisioned by the City of Bellevue
Comprehensive Plan and the LUC’s Downtown development requirements.

C. Existing Site/Development

The existing tower was constructed in 1987 (ADR 85-09) and modified in 1992
(DRCBD-89-5220). It has a total of 133 dwelling units. When Phase | was constructed
the site was 78,948 SF (1.81 acres). The addition of two abutting parcels for Phase Il
has increased the site area to 93,407 SF (2.14 acres). The site is mostly level and
roughly square shaped, excluding a 7,344 SF garden area in the northeastern corner of
the site. The site dimensions are approxmately 318 feet north-south by 327 feet east-
west. Access to the existing development is from 109" Avenue NE and NE 10" Street.

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

A. Site Design
The proposed tower is located in the north-
western corner of the site, and connected to
the existing tower at the podium level. The
existing tower is located next to the southern
boundary and includes a three story podium
addition to its east side. An existing garden
will remain in the southwestern corner of the
site. The major elements form an L-shaped
development footprint. The proposed access
for both towers is from a single location off of
109" Avenue NE to an auto court with a
circular shape and landscape feature at the
center. The auto court includes seven drop-
off parking stalls and a ramp to the under-

Proposed Podium addition

Garden to remain



ground parking garage. Pedestrian connections link each street frontage to the main
entrance to both towers. Two landscaped courtyards are proposed between the auto court
and the podium. The proposal includes two loading areas; one at the southeastern corner of
the site, with access from 109" Avenue NE, and the other at the northwest corner of the site,
with access from NE 10" Street. The proposal retains the existing east-west mid-block
connection, street trees along NE 10" Street, street trees along 109" Avenue NE, and the
garden in the southwestern corner of the site. The street trees and the trees alonq both mid-
block connections must be installed per the City's specifications in Attachment D. See
Section X of this report for related conditions of approval.

Proposed Tower

B. Building Design

The proposed building includes a distinct-
ive base, middle, and top. The building
footprint is rectangular, with the long axis
oriented east-west. The scale, pattern and
color of the offsets in the north and south
facades will help create a visual con-
nection to the existing tower, and promote
compatibility with the Ashwood neighbor-
hood. Facade area around the offsets is
com-posed of glazed curtain wall; similar to
other recently developed residential towers
in Downtown. A preliminary sign package
has been submitted. The proposed build-
ing exterior material and color samples are
included in the project file.

Healthcare : ;
Addition : - !

Three level
2 underground
Parking garage

/'/ View from NE
CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE ZONING REQUIREMENTS

A. General Requirements
Residential, assisted living and retail uses are permitted outright in the DNTN-R zone.

1. Dimensional Requirements
The following table compares the LUC dimensional requirements for building coverage,
setback, height and floor area ratio (FAR) to the proposed development.

DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Item

Permitted/Required

Proposed

Comments/Conditions

Project Limit (SF)

No min./max.

93,407 SF

Building Height

200’, plus 15% (230°)
(plus 15’ for roof-
top mech. equip.)

234’-4”, including

mech. penthouse.

LUC 20.25A.020.B.4 allows a
15% ht. increase (30’) for an

interesting building form (plus
15’ for rooftop mech. equip.)

Meets requirement. LUC

Floor Area Ratio 5.0 493 20.25A.020 allows an FAR of
(FAR) 5.0 for residential uses

Meets LUC 20.25A.020.B.3 &
Exempt Retail/POF 1.0 FAR Max. 1000 SF Building/Sidewalk Design
Floor Area (0.008 FAR) Guidelines (LUC 20.25A.115)
Gross Floor Area 467,165 GSF 461,317 GSF Meets requirement.

(GFA) for FAR

(plus 1.0 FAR of
POF Retail)

Excludes vertical shafts,
stair-wells, balconies, etc.




Item

Permitted/Required

Proposed

Comments/Conditions

Floor Area per Floor

Above 40 Feet 20,000 GSF/F 12,637-GSF/F Meets requirement
Meets requirement. A 10%
Floor Area per Floor | 12,000 GSF/F 12,637 GSF/F increase allowed per LUC
Above 80 Feet 20.25A.020.B.1.a. A 0.53%
increase is requested with a
proportionate FAR Amenity.
Lot Coverage by 100% 43% Meets requirement
Structure
Side (south) 0/20° 20’
Rear (west) 0/20’ 20’ Meets requirement

Sidewalk Widths
109" Ave. NE
NE 10" Street

8’ + 4’ wide planting
strip + 6” curb for
12'-6” total.

8' + 4’ wide plant-
Ing strip + 6” curb
for 12'-6" total.

Meets minimum required side-
walk and planting strip widths.

Complies with DNTN Map,

Street Trees Zelkova Serrata, Zelkova Serrata, | LUC 20.25A.060.B. A Main-
109™ Avenue NE & “Green Vase”, “Green Vase”, tenance Assurance Device
NE 10™ Street. 3’ cal. 3" cal. required before TCO
Maintain & upgrade | E-W link upgrade | As conditioned, E-W & N-S
Mid-block E-W link. N-S link req’d. N-S link. Mid-block connections meet
Connections provided. Provided as req’d] req. (LUC 20.25A.060.C.2)
2, Parking Requirements
The following table compares the LUC parking and loading requirements to the proposal.
PARKING (both phases)
Min. / Max. Min. / Max. Proposed Comments/
Use Parking Ratios | Parking Stalls | Stalls/stalls | Conditions
Residential Meets requirements of
259 Senior units 0.33-1.0/unit 86-259 stalls LUC 20.25A.050.B
52 nursing hm. beds | 0.4-0.8/unit 21-42 stalls
28 Assisted Rooms | 0.4-1.0/unit 12-28 stalls
Min. - Max. Totals 119 - 329 stalls | 205 stalls
Office 2.5-3.0/1000 NSF| 32 stalls 32 stalls Meets requirements
(13,000 SF) of LUC 20.25A.050.B
Retail 4-5 1000 NSF 4-5 stalls 4-stalls Meets requirements
1,000 NSF of LUC 20.25A.050.B
Employees 1 stall per 65 stalls 65 stalls Meets requirements
(without offices) employee (LUC 20.25A.050.B)
Total Required 301- 435 Stalls
Total Proposed 306 stalls Meets requirements




LOADING

Item Permitted/Required

Proposed

Comments/Conditions

Compact Stalls | 0% required,

65% allowed

0%, compact stalls

Meets requirement.
See plans for parking
layout + dimensions

Loading Area minimum 10-feet wide

(W) 55-feet deep.
(LUC 20.20.590.K.4)

NW Corner:
23 Wx 55D

Meets requirement.

Refuse/Recycle

1.5 SF per unit/room,
Area

5 SF/1000 GSF for retail,
2 SF/1000 GSF for office
(LUC 20.20.725)

428 SF per unit/room,

5 SF for the retail space,
and 26 SF for office
area: 460 SF

Meets requirement as
conditioned by this
decision.

SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

1. FAR Amenity Incentive System

The proposal site is located outside the Downtown Core Design District and the Down-

town Perimeter Design District. The FAR amenities are defined by LUC 20.25A.020.
The table below summarizes the Basic and Non-basic FAR amenity points earned by

the proposed project.

BONUS AMENITY POINTS EARNED

Project Limit

93,407 SF (2.14 acres)

Gross Floor Area for FAR (GFA)
Existing Tower: 157,317 SF
Proposed Tower: 280,929 SF
Proposed East Wing: 24,071 SF
Minus Retail: 1000 SF

461,317 GFA

Basic Permitted Floor Area

186,814 SF
(2.00 X 93,407 =186,814 SF)

(Basic FAR X Project Limit)
. 274,503 SF
Additional Floor Area Requested ! _
(Project GFA — Basic Permitted Floor Area) (461,317 - 186,814 = 274,503 SF)
9,341 SF

Basic FAR Requirement

0.20 X site area X Basic Non-res FAR
(0.20 X 93,407 X 0.5) = 9,341 SF

Basic FAR Amenity Points Earned

18,262 SF

Bonus FAR Amenity Points to Earn
(GFA - Basic Points Earned. Area = Bonus FAR
Amenity Points to earn)

257,241 SF
(274,503 — 18,262 = 256,241 SF)

Total FAR Amenity Points Earned

397,480 SF

Total Excess FAR Amenity Points Earned
(Total FAR Amenities Earned — Basic Amenity
Earned — Bonus FAR Amenity to Earn)

121,977 SF
(397,480 — 18,262 — 257,241) = 121,997 SF




BASIC FAR AMENITY POINTS
Amenity Unit of Bonus | Bonus Floor | Design Criteria and Public
Measure Ratio Area Earned | Benefit
. Provides weather protection
Marquees 1,743-SF 21 3,486 SF and sunlight to pedestrians
8 ) . ] Meets Design Criteria of
= Active Recreation 6,776 SF 1:1 6,776 SF LUC 20 25A 030 ¢
s Area
£ M . .
< . . . eets Design Criteria of
i Residential Entry 1,500 SF 41 6,000 SF LUGC 20 25A.030.c
@ Courtyard
@ | pedestrian-oriented Serves pedestrian needs.
Frontage 20 LF 100:1 2,000 SF Requires agreement for POF
9 uses + recording w/County
Total Basic FAR 18,262 SF
Amenity Unit of Bonus | Bonus Floor | Design Criteria and Public
Measure Ratio Area Earned | Benefit
é Landscape Area 12,000 11 12.000 Provides open space for
'g (Existing Garden) SF : ' residents
= L . .
< | Existing underground 36,852 . Parking is entirely
© | Parking SF 31 110,556 SF underground.
8
‘2 Proposed ur)der— 85,554 31 256,662 SF
g ground parking SF
2
Total Non-Basic FAR 379,218 SF
Grand Total: 397,480 SF
The proposal generates a total of 397,480 amenity points, which exceeds the required
number of amenity points (274,503) by 121,977. The bonus floor area earned through
the FAR Amenity Incentive System and the total bonus floor area to be utilized for the
project must entered into the public record (LUC 20.25A.030.D). The applicant must
record a copy of the approved bonus point calculations, project drawings and conditions
of the Design Review decision with King County, Division of Records & Elections. See
Section X for related conditions of approval.
v. PUBLIC NOTICE & COMMENT
Application Date: July 14, 2010
Notice of Application: August 12, 2010
Public Notice Sign:  August 11, 2010
The required minimum public comment period ended on August 26, 2010. However,
comments were accepted up to the date of this decision. There were no written
comments submitted on the proposed development.
V. TECHNICAL REVIEW

A. Utility Department

Utility review has been on a conceptual basis only; consequently there are no implied
approvals of the engineering specifications for the water, sewer and storm drainage
components of the proposal. Engineering review of the water, sewer and storm




drainage infrastructure will be performed under the Utility Developer Extension
Agreement, and will coincide with the clearing and grading permit review. Final civil
engineering may require changes to the site layout to accommodate the utilities. See

Section X for related conditions of approval.

B. Clear and Grade Code

The materials submitted with this application sufficiently meet the requirements of the
Clearing & Grading Code for approval of this decision by the clearing and grading
reviewer. All proposed clearing and grading work will be reviewed against the applic-
able requirements after a clearing and grading permit is submitted for City review and
approval.

C. Fire Department
The site development plans for this decision generally conform to the Fire Code
requirements. However, there are a number of conditions that must be met prior to the

issuance of building permits. See Section X for related conditions of approval.

Transportation Department

Site Access

Primary access to the proposed project will be provided by a driveway off of 109"
Avenue NE. In addition, a driveway off of NE 10" Street and another off of 109"
Avenue NE will provide access for service vehicles and trucks only. An existing general
purpose driveway off of NE 10" Street will be closed. Loading docks and truck
turnaround areas will be provided on-site. On-street loading will not be allowed.

Street Frontage Improvements

In order to provide safe pedestrian and vehicular access in the vicinity of the site, and to
provide infrastructure improvements with a consistent and attractive appearance, the
construction of street frontage improvements is required as a condition of development
approval. The design of the improvements must conform to the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act and the Transportation Development Code (BCC 14.60),
and the provisions of the Transportation Department Design Manual.

No new streetlights are required on either adjacent street. See paragraph #18
below regarding streetlight relocation.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that sidewalk cross slopes not
exceed two percent. The sidewalk cross slope may be less than two percent only if
the sidewalk has a longitudinal slope sufficient to provide adequate drainage.
Bellevue’s standard for curb height is six inches, except where curb ramps are
needed. The engineering plans must comply with these requirements, and must
show adequate details, including spot elevations, to confirm compliance. New curb
and sidewalk shall be constructed in compliance with these requirements. Building
elevations shall be consistent with the required curb and sidewalk elevations. Spot
elevations must be included in the building plans in a manner that proves that
building elevations are designed to correspond to the sidewalk elevations shown in
the engineering plans, especially at entrances and other key points. Curb and
sidewalk elevations will not be revised to fit the building, and city inspectors may
require spot surveys during construction in order to confirm the required elevations.

ADA also requires provision of a consistent travel path for visually handicapped
pedestrians. Potential tripping hazards are not allowed in the main pathway. Any
planter boxes installed in the sidewalk to improve pedestrian sight distance at
driveways must be designed to reduce the tripping potential and must not extend
more than two feet into the public sidewalk. Traffic signal controller boxes and
streetlight contactor cabinets must be located so as not to interfere with the main



10.

pedestrian path. Buildings shall be designed so that doors do not swing out into the
pedestrian path. Installation of colored or textured bands to guide pedestrians in the
direction of travel is advisable, subject to the requirements for non-standard
sidewalk features. ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed,
consistent with standard drawings TE-12 or TE-13.

Any non-standard patterns or textures in a public sidewalk must generally help
guide handicapped people rather than creating a sense that there may be on
obstruction.

The curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 109" Avenue NE shall be completely removed
and reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least twelve feet, not including the
curb. Greater width, up to approximately fourteen feet, is acceptable. Any planters
or tree wells are included in the width. The sidewalk, and access to at least one on-
street parking space, must be ADA compliant.

On-street parkin% shall continue to be provided as much as feasible along the site’s
frontage on 109" Avenue NE. The development’s revised driveway locations will
take away some on-street parking, but should also make some new parking spaces
available.

The sidewalk and planting strip along NE 10" Street shall maintain their existing
width. The existing sidewalk includes several decorative brick bands, which have
settled so that they no longer comply with ADA standards regarding the smoothness
of accessible pedestrian routes. The brick bands, and any other part of the sidewalk
that do not meet ADA standards, must be replaced with concrete in a manner that
will achieve and retain proper sidewalk smoothness and will meet other aspects of
ADA compliance. The concrete replacements must also contribute to a uniform
appearance along the site’s NE 10" Street frontage, including the area of driveway
closure stated in paragraph # 7 below. Details of the design must be included in the
final engineering plans.

The existing driveway entrance on NE 10" Street shall be closed with the installation
of new curb, gutter, sidewalk, and planter strip matching the existing facilities on
either side.

Install c-curb on NE 10" Street and signage as needed at the intersection of NE 10"
St. / 109" Avenue NE to prohibit left tuns in and out of 109" Avenue NE. Details of
these installations shall be completed in the final engineering plans.

The design and appearance of the sidewalk and landscaping on both adjacent
streets shall comply with the standards and drawings in the Transportation
Department Design Manual, including standard drawings TE-11 and DEV-3.

- Sidewalks shall be constructed of standard concrete with a broom finish and a 2-foot

by 2-foot score pattern, with 4-foot by 6-foot tree wells, unless both the
Transportation Department and the Department of Planning and Community
Development agree to accept any non-standard pattern, color, or other features, as
described below under Alternative Sidewalk Materials, Planters, and Street
Landscaping.

New tree wells and other new landscaping within the sidewalk on either adjacent
city street shall be irrigated with a metered water source separate from other water
meters. Electrical connections for irrigation devices or lighting in tree wells or
planter strips may be allowed, if installed in compliance with the electrical code and
subjected to an electrical inspection. Irrigation devices, lights, and electrical
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12.

13.

components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk. Electrical and
irrigation components within any street right of way must be shown on the civil
engineering plans submitted to the transportation department.

The main (northern) driveway on 109" Avenue NE shall have an approach width, as
defined in standard drawing DEV-6, of 28 to 30 feet. Per BCC 14.60.150 J, the
northern edge of the driveway shall be no closer than 20 feet from the near edge of
the driveway on the adjacent property to the north. The design of the driveway
apron shall be consistent with standard drawing DEV-6, which must be included in
the final engineering plans.

Service driveway on 109" Avenue NE:

a) This driveway shall be constructed with a driveway apron consistent with
standard drawing DEV-6 and a driveway width of at least 15 feet.

b) The developer has chosen a very constricted driveway width and turnaround
area, which can accommodate a full-sized garbage truck only if a turntable is
_installed that is capable of turning around a fully loaded truck within the truck’s
own length. Transportation Department approval of this development is con-
ditioned on the developer installing such a turntable and providing a statement
from the garbage hauler that the turntable design is satisfactory for the hauler’s
use.

¢) The developer must implement a policy to ensure that this driveway will only be
used by trucks able to turn around within the site, using a turntable or otherwise.
Backing of trucks to or from 109" Avenue NE is prohibited. On-street loading or
unloading of any truck unable to access one standard parking space is prohibit-
ed. The policy must include a procedure for private enforcement of truck size
and on-site truck activity. The developer shall provide a copy of the proposed
policy to Transportation Department staff for review and approval. After staff
approval, the policy must be recorded against the property at the King County
Recorder’s office, binding all future owners for the life of the development.

Service driveway on NE 10" Street:

a) This driveway shall be constructed with a driveway apron consistent with a
modified version of standard drawing DEV-7D or DEV-7E and a driveway width
of at least 20 feet.

b) In order to achieve safe pedestrian sight distance toward the west, the developer
must install pavement markings in the driveway and signs as needed to ensure
that vehicles exiting the driveway maintain a safe position relative to
pedestrians.

c) The developer has chosen a very constricted driveway and turnaround area;
therefore, the developer must implement a policy to ensure that trucks longer
than 26 feet do not use this driveway. Backing of trucks to or from NE 10" is
prohibited. On-street loading or unloading on NE 10" Street is prohibited. The
policy must include a procedure for private enforcement of truck size and on-site
truck activity. The developer shall provide a copy of the proposed policy to
Transportation Department staff for review and approval. After staff approval,
the policy must be recorded against the property at the King County Recorder’s
office, binding all future owners for the life of the development.



14. No new building structure or garage shall be constructed under a street right of way
or existing public sidewalk/utility easement. In some situations (to be finalized
during engineering and building plan review), a new structure may be allowed under
a new sidewalk/utility easement. No soil nailing is allowed under a street right of
way or sidewalk/utility easement without an indemnification agreement that protects
the city.

15. No new utility vaults that serve only one development will be allowed within a public
sidewalk. Vaults serving a broader public purpose may be located within a public
sidewalk, if there is no feasible alternative, and if located outside the main
pedestrian path.

16. As much as feasible, no new manhole covers or other metal covers will be located
within the tire tracks in the through lanes on any street.

17. Any awning, marquee, balcony, etc. over a sidewalk or utility easement must be at
least 16 feet above the sidewalk, or be removable (with an agreement regarding
removal and replacement); and must have at least 3 feet horizontal clearance from
any streetlight or traffic signal pole.

18. No fixed objects, including fire hydrants, trees, and streetlight poles, are allowed
within ten feet of a driveway edge, defined as Point A in standard drawing Dev-6.
Fixed objects are defined as anything with breakaway characteristics stronger than
a 4-inch by 4-inch wooden post. This means that an existing streetlight pole near
the new driveway on NE 10™ Street be relocated to be ten feet east of Point A for
that driveway. Details of the pole foundation, conduits, and junction box (if
relocated) must be included in the final engineering plans. Any street tree less than
20 feet from the new pole location should be removed.

19. No new overhead utility lines will be allowed within or across any street right of way
or sidewalk easement, and existing overhead lines must be relocated underground.

Holiday Construction & Traffic Restrictions

From November 15" to January 5", construction activities such as hauling and lane
closures will be allowed only between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. due to
holiday traffic. The dates and times of these restrictions are subject to change. The
applicant shall contact the Transportation Department Right-of-Way Section to confirm
the specifics of this restriction prior to applying for a Right-of-Way Use Permit, which is
issued directly by the Transportation Department.

Use of the Right of Way

Applicants often request use of the right of way and of pedestrian easements for
materials storage, construction trailers, hauling routes, fencing, barricades, loading and
unloading and other temporary uses as well as for construction of utilities and street
improvements. A Right of Way Use Permit for such activities must be acquired prior to
issuance of any construction permit including demolition permit. This permit is issued
directly by the Transportation Department.

Pavement Restoration

The City of Bellevue has established the Trench Restoration Program to provide
developers with guidance as to the extent of resurfacing required when a street has
been damaged by trenching or other activities. Under the Trench Restoration Program,
every street in the City of Bellevue has been examined and placed in one of three
categories based on the street’s condition and the period of time since it has last been
resurfaced. These three categories are, “No Street Cuts Permitted,” “Overlay



Required,” and “Standard Trench Restoration”. Each category has different trench
restoration requirements associated with it. Damage to the street can be mitigated by
placing an asphalt overlay well beyond the limits of the trench walls to produce a more
durable surface without the unsightly piecemeal look that often comes with small strip
patching.

For the Pacific Regent site, all streets affected by utility trenching or other project
construction are presently classified as “Overlay Required,” due to the excellent
pavement condition. Any street cuts will require a pavement overlay at least 50 feet
long for the full width of any affected lane. Any cuts in NE 10™ Street, which has a
concrete surface, will require replacement of entire concrete panels. The exact extent
of pavement restoration will be determined in the field by Transportation Department
inspectors and controlled by the right of way use permit for the project. Trench
restoration requirements may change over time as the pavement condition changes,
and the most recent restoration requirements will apply. Trench restoration shall
comply with Section 21 from the Design Standards and the appropriate standard
drawings from among Drawings ROW-1 through ROW-5. The appropriate drawings
must be included in the final engineering plans.

Alternative Sidewalk Materials, Planters, and Street Landscaping

The Transportation Department, in conjunction with other departments as appropriate,
will review proposals for the installation of alternative sidewalk materials or patterns or
non-standard street-front landscaping by private developers. The materials and
installation methods must meet typical construction requirements. If the alternative
material or pattern is approved, the property owner must sign an indemnification
agreement which states that all future maintenance and replacement is the
responsibility of the property owner. Work within the alternative material or pattern area
by City, franchise, or other workers as a result of either emergency, normal
maintenance or new installation will result in replacement of the surface by standard
materials and patterns. Advance notification of such work will not be provided to the
property owner. In such a circumstance, should the property owner wish to replace or
repair the surface with the alternative material or pattern, a Right of Way Use Permit
may be required. A subsequent approval of the alternative material or pattern is not
guaranteed. Paving samples must be submitted to the Transportation Department prior
to building permit approval. The City of Bellevue Parks Department will maintain street
trees and perennial plants in approved street planter beds. The property owner must
maintain any non-perennial plants within the street right of way.

Transportation Management Program

In order to reduce single occupant vehicle trips and provide enhanced options to
employees and infrastructure users, the City has adopted code provisions for a
Transportation Management Program (TMP). The owner of this development shall,
prior to any initial occupancy of the building structure, sign and record an agreement
approved by the City of Bellevue to establish a TMP to the extent required by
BCC14.60.070 and 14.60.080. For a residential development of more than 100 units,
the required program is to post approved ridesharing and transit information from Metro
or other approved sources, such as the Bellevue Downtown Association. This
development proposes the equivalent of approximately 196 new multifamily units, so the
TMP requirement applies. It would be most advantageous to establish a TMP that
benefits existing residents and employees of Pacific Regent, as well as benefiting the
new development.



Vi.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental
impacts occurring as a result of the proposal. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of
Non-Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under State
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) requirements, with incorporation by reference of the
2006-2017 Transportation Facilities Plan Final Environmental Impact Statement (TFP
EIS), dated November 2006. This document is available in the Records Office, Bellevue
City Hall, 450 110™ Ave NE.

Adverse impacts which are less than significant are usually subject to City Codes or
Standards which are intended to mitigate those impacts. Where such impacts and
regulatory items correspond, further documentation is not necessary. For other adverse
impacts which are less than significant, Bellevue City Code Sec. 22.02.140 provides
substantive authority to mitigate impacts disclosed through the environmental review
process.

Transportation

Long Term Impacts and Mitigation

The long-term impacts of development projected to occur in the City by 2020 have been
addressed in the City’s 2009-2020 Transportation Facilities Plan Final Environmental
Impact Statement, dated March 2009. The impacts of growth which are projected to
occur within the City by 2020 are evaluated on the roadway network assuming that all
the transportation improvement projects proposed in the City’s current Transportation
Facilities Plan are in place. The Transportation Facilities Plan EIS divides the City into
several Mobility Management Areas (MMAs) for analysis purposes. Pacific Regent
Phase Il development lies within MMA#3 which has a 2020 total growth projection of
7,043 new multifamily dwelling units and 1,259,253 Gross Square Feet (GSF) of retail.
Pacific Regent Phase |l proposes 168 new senior dwelling units, 28 new assisted living
units and 1,200 Gross Square Feet (GSF) of retail. Therefore, the volume of proposed
development is within the assumptions of the Transportation Facilities Plan EIS.
Furthermore, senior dwelling and assisted living units have lower average ftrip
generation than typical multifamily dwelling units, so the transportation impact will be
less. Traffic impact fees are used by the City to fund street improvement projects to
alleviate traffic congestion caused by the cumulative impacts of development throughout
the City. Payment of the transportation impact fee, as required by BCC 22.16,
contributes to the financing of transportation improvement projects in the current
adopted Transportation Facilities Plan, and is considered to be adequate mitigation of
long-term traffic impacts. Fee payment is required at the time of building permit
issuance.

Mid-Range Impacts and Mitigation

Project impacts anticipated to occur in the next six years are assessed through a
concurrency analysis. The Traffic Standards Code (BCC 14.10) requires that
development proposals generating 30 or more p.m. peak hour trips undergo a traffic
impact analysis to determine if the concurrency requirements of the State Growth
Management Act are maintained.

For the purpose of a concurrency check, city staff used the highest estimated one day
trip generation of 35 new p.m. peak hour trips. City staff then distributed and assigned
project-generated trips to the street network using the City’s EMME-2 travel forecasting
model with the current Capital Investment Program network. By adding the expected
project-generated trips to the traffic volumes in the model, the area average levels of
service were determined. To create a baseline condition for comparison, the levels of
service were also determined using traffic volumes without the project-generated trips.



In this project analysis, 12 system intersections received 20 or more p.m. peak hour
trips. Neither the maximum area-average levels of service nor the congestion
allowances would be exceeded as a result of traffic generated from this proposal. (The
concurrency analysis spread sheet is available in the project file.) Therefore, the
proposed development passes the concurrency test. The concurrency test results are
included in the Transportation Department file for this development.

The rules of concurrency reservation are outlined in the Traffic Standards Code .
Director’s Rules, updated May 23, 2001. A concurrency determination is issued on the
date of issuance of the land use decision. This project complies with the Traffic
Standards Code and is receiving a Certificate of Concurrency. See Attachment F for
this certificate.

The concurrency determination is reserved to this project at the land use decision date.
The concurrency reservation expires one year from the land use decision date unless a
complete building permit application is filed (BCC 14.10.010.D). At the time of a
complete building permit application, the Certificate of Concurrency will remain in effect
for the life of the building permit application, pursuant to BCC 23.05.090H. At issuance
of building permit, the Certificate of Concurrency will be extended and remain in effect
for one additional year (with the possibility of up to two one-year extensions) as
provided for in BCC 23.05.100.

Short Term Operational Impacts and Mitigation

City staff directed the applicant’s traffic consultant, The Transpo Group, to analyze the
short term operational impacts of the proposal in order to recommend mitigation if
necessary. These impacts included traffic operations conditions during the p.m. peak
hours. Specific issues addressed in the Traffic Impact Analysis dated October 2, 2006,
which is included in the Transportation Department file for this development included:

 Effects of Closing the Existing Driveway on NE 10" Street: This closure, proposed
by the applicant, means that all access (other than service vehicles) will be via a
single driveway on 109" NE. Some traffic now accessing the site via NE 10" will be
redirected. With both new and existing traffic, the total volume entering and exiting
the site on 109" NE is predicted to be 48 vehicles in the p.m. peak hour. That is an
average of less than one vehicle per minute, which is not enough to cause
significant operational problems at the access point.

o Intersection of NE 10"/ 109" Avenue NE: Closing the site’s driveway on NE 10"
would have the effect of pushing more of the site’s traffic to use the intersection of
NE 10" Street / 109" Avenue NE. That intersection is only 75 feet west of the
signalized intersection of NE 10™ Street and 109" Avenue NE. Vehicle queues back
from the signal at 110" Avenue NE sometimes block the intersection at 109™
Avenue NE, and that blockage problem would worsen with the proposed develop-
ment. Therefore, the Transportation Department determined that the developer
must take steps to prohibit left turns at the intersection of NE 10" Street / 109"
Avenue NE. Such steps will include installation of c-curb within NE 10" Street and
installation of signs as determined during the review of engineering plans.

o Intersection of 109" Avenue NE / NE 10" Street: With the combination of new traffic
generated by the proposed development, existing site traffic redirected from the exist-
ing driveway on NE 10"Street and traffic redirected by prohibiting left turns at the
intersection of NE 10™ Street / 109" Avenue NE the site’s greatest traffic impact is
likely to occur at the intersection of NE 9™ Street / 110" Avenue NE. The traffic study
by The Transpo Group analyzed level of service and queue length at that intersection




VIl

for both the morning and evening peak hours. Transpo determined that at the time
of the development’s opening, level of service at this intersection will worsen from
LOS D to LOS E, but the worsening will not be critical. Queue lengths at the
intersection will worsen only marginally, and will not exceed available storage
space.

Pedestrian Access to the Bellevue Regional Library: The library, located on the north
side of NE 10" Street at the intersection with 110" Avenue NE, is a popular destination
for pedestrians from the Pacific Regent site. Many of these pedestrians now use a
pedestrian route within the Pacific Regent property to access a mid-block pedestrian
crossing of NE 10" Street. The proposed development will close the route within the
site, and the city’s Transportation Department is interested in closing the mid-block
pedestrian crossing for safety reasons. Closure of the mid-block crossing would require
pedestrians going to the library to walk to the intersection of NE 10" Street / 110"
Avenue NE or use the newly installed midblock signalized crosswalk at that location.

CHANGES TO PROPOSAL

1. Site Design

a. Mid-block Connection

The north-south mid-block connection's alignment was revised to accommodate the
access layout. The east-west connection immediately south of the proposal site is
required to be upgraded to include vandal-resistant lighting and new paving for its entire
length. The paving design must be pedestrian-friendly, and the construction must
provide a durable surface in _compliance with the state's barrier-free requirements.
Refer to Section X of this report for a related condition of approval.

b. Refuse and Recycling Area

There is not sufficient maneuvering room in the proposed refuse/recycling area for
waste haullng vehicles to serve the area without backing across the public sidewalk
(along 109™ PI. NE). Backing movements would increase the potential for conflicts
between refuse vehicles and pedestrians, as well as other vehicles. The proposal was
revised to include a motor-driven turntable capable of rotating the hauler's vehicles (up
to 33-feet in length), thus eliminating the need to back across the public sidewalk.

2. Building Exterior

a. Existing Tower

The existing tower was initially to remain unchanged; but the proposal was revised to
unify the parapet and mechanical equipment screen in order to update the overall
design of the building, improve its relationship to the proposed building and its
Signature on the Downtown skyline. The exterior color was also revised. Together
these design changes will promote compatibility with the proposed building and help
achieve a visually cohesive project.

The proposal was also revised to include the addition of air conditioning units to the
existing building’s exterior decks. An acoustical study of the proposed AC units
concluded that the proposed units would not cause noise levels inside the units to
exceed the maximum permitted thresholds. This decision requires noise levels inside

" the units not to exceed 40 dBA in bed rooms and 45 dBA in non-sleeping with the AC

unit(s) running.

b. Proposed Tower

The proposed tower's north and south facades were revised to create a visual
relationship to the existing tower's color and material.



a. Roof Garden

As a condition of this decision, the podium addition to the existing building is required to
be revised to include a roof garden. The roof garden must be accessible to the people
who live in the extended care facility. Refer to Section X of this report for a related

condition of approval.
VIll. DECISION CRITERIA

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, an application for Design
Review if: :

A. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Finding: The site is located in the Ashwood neighborhood per the Downtown Subarea
Plan. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Downtown
Subarea Plan. The supporting policies focus on use, the pedestrian environment,
design quality and connectivity. The proposal maximizes building height and
approaches maximum FAR, which are supported by Policy S-DT-24. The proposal
includes a Pedestrian-Oriented Frontage (POF) and use with access from 109"
Avenue NE, which is supported by Policy S-DT-70. The proposal includes vision
glass and marquees at the lower level, pedestrian-oriented uses on the first level, a
garden in the southwest corner of the site, and plaza's near the main entrance, all of
which are supported by Policy UD-5. The proposed tower’s rooftop is integrated into
the overall building design to provide a distinctive form against the Downtown skyline
and screen the rooftop mechanical equipment. The proposed parapet addition to the
existing building connects to the existing mechanical equipment screen to improve the
skyline view and create a visual connection to the proposed tower. Both of these
design considerations are supported by Policy UD-8 and Policy UD-66. The plazas
located at the main entrance and next to the two main entry walkway are supported by
Policy UD-22, which encourages private open space for visual relief and contrast to
the urban landscape. The public sidewalks and street trees along each frontage are
supported by Policies UD-38 and UD-40. Views of the project from NE 10" Street,
109™ Avenue NE and the library will be softened by the street trees, which is
supported by Policy UD-59. The proposed building height and roofline will give
Downtown’s skyline a distinctive visual reference, which is supported by Policies UD-
68. The scale/intensity of the proposed project is offset by increased pedestrian
amenities, such as the rooftop garden required over the assisted living element. The
mid-block connection and retail use abutting the public sidewalk, which are all
supported by Polices UD-23 and UD-72.

B. The proposal complies with the applicable requirements of this Code.

Finding: As conditioned by this decision, the proposal complies with the applicable
requirements of the Land Use Code, as summarized in Section Il of this report.

C. The proposal addresses all applicable design guidelines or criteria of this Code
in a manner which fulfills their purpose and intent.

Finding: As conditioned, the proposed project meets the applicable design guidelines
and criteria set forth below.

Design Review Criteria. LUC 20.25A.110 and 20.25A.115




Site Related Criteria
Only those criteria that require explanation or relate to a condition of approval are
included below.

1. Vehicular Circulation and Parking

a. Provide efficient vehicular access to parking and service areas, coordinated on a
Super-block basis.

Finding: All required parking is proposed inside the garage. Access to the garage is
from one location off of the residential entry courtyard. Access to service and delivery
areas is from two locations, at the NW and SE corners of the site. Each access must
meet the sight distance requirements of the Transportation Department. In addition,
the refuse access on the south side of the building must include a turnstile capable of
rotating the refuse hauler's vehicles to allow drivers to exit the site without backing
across the public sidewalk. See Section X of this report for related conditions of
approval.

b. Coordinate the location of vehicular and pedestrian mid-block connections, consider-
ing opportunities for mid-block crossings.

Finding: The proposal maintains the existing east-west mid-block connection along the
site's southerly boundary. However, the surface of this connection is uneven due to
settlement and the light standards have been disconnected. The paving system shall be
replaced with a durable, barrier-free design, and the light standards shall be replaced with
a vandal resistant design. See Section X of this report for a related condition of approval.

The north-south mid-block connection cannot run directly through the site due to the
functional relationships between the existing and proposed uses within the structure.
The proposal includes pedestrian connections from each frontage to the main entrance,
which will allow travelers to "cut the corner" and experience retail frontage and a
landscaped courtyard. Public access signs per the City Standard are required at each
end of the connection.

c. Maximize the separation of vehicular traffic from pedestrian areas by means of level
changes, space and distance, or landscaping.

Finding: The pedestrian connections/spaces are either vertically or horizontally
separated from vehicular areas. Potential conflicts between travel modes must be
addressed by paving patterns/textures that support the pedestrian environment. Where
possible, separation between the modes should be enhanced through landscaping.
Refer to Section X of this report for a related condition of approval.

d. Incorporate retail shopping space at ground level into parking structures whenever
practical and appropriate.

Finding: The proposed parking is entirely below grade. However, the proposal does
include a small retail space adjacent to 109" Place NE and the mid-block connection.
The applicant must record an agreement with King County to provide pedestrian-
oriented use(s) in this space. See Section X of this report for a related condition of
approval.

2 Pedestrian Circulation and Amenities (see LUC 20.25A.060)

Finding: The existing development includes two mid-block connections; one running
east-west along the site's southern boundary and one running north-south along the
site's eastern boundary. The east-west connection is constructed of sand-set brick. This
connection needs to be restored due to uneven settling and a lack of lighting; which
was provided with the original development, but the standards were removed after they
were vandalized. The connection shall be rebuilt to barrier-free standards, and the
lighting replaced with a vandal-resistant standards. See Section X of this report for a
related condition of approval.




The existing north-south connection currently aligns with the mid-block across NE 10"
Street. This connectlon links the sidewalk along NE 10" Street to the pro;ect's main
entrance and 109" PI. NE. Both mid-block connections are required to remain open at
all times for public use. The connections shall be marked for public use with the City's
standard design for this use. See Section X of this report for a related condition of

approval. Under the original Design Review approval the applicant granted public
access to both connections.

Pedestrian-vehicular conflicts can increase where service vehicles cross the public
sidewalk. Signage shall be required to alert drivers and pedestrians to the potential
conflict. See Section X of this report for a related condition of approval. This decision
already requires a turntable design to rotate service vehicles to allow drivers to enter
and exit front first, and reduce potential conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians.

3. Wind and Sun

Ensure that the form and placement of buildings consider desirable year-round
conditions of sun and shade in surrounding open spaces and public areas. Design new
buildings so that pedestrians are sheltered from wind, particularly on the ground and in
publicly accessible areas. And consider how new buildings can incorporate calm
spaces, particularly in winter, and spaces with suitable breezes in summer.

Finding: The proposed tower location will ensure sunlight access to the existing garden
and to both mid-block connections. The existing garden is somewhat protected from
wind by its perimeter wall. Sunlight access to the existing garden will drop during the
colder months due to the low sun angle and the shadows created by the office towers
to the south. The podium's 3-story roof provides the opportunity for a rooftop garden
with good year-around access to sunlight and views of the downtown. A rooftop garden
would provide a good alternative to the at-grade garden, particularly for residents of the
extended care facility, with improved sun access and views of the downtown. A rooftop
garden over the podium is supported by Policies UD-10, UD-67 and UD-72. The
construction documents shall include a rooftop garden over the podium. A garden at

this location would provide the residents, particularly those living in assisted living, with
the opportunity to enjoy a garden that has good access to sunlight throughout the year.

See Section X of this report for a related condition of approval.

4, Open Space
Design and locate open spaces, such as plazas, squares and large landscaped areas,
to work as part of a comprehensive system of spaces in the downtown.

Finding: The existing garden and on-site connections will provide visual relief for the
residents and the people who live/work in the surrounding buildings. In_addition, this
decision requires a rooftop garden over the Extended Care Facility. A garden at this
location would provide all residents, particularly those in the extended care facility, with
easy access to an outdoor space with good access to sunlight and Downtown views.

5. Light and Glare
Consider and mitigate light and glare impacts upon major public facilities, streets and
major public open spaces.

Finding: The proposed exterior building materials have low reflectivity. The street
frontage glazing and site landscaping would help reduce and soften the impact of
reflected light.

Downtown Patterns and Context
Only those criteria that require explanation or a condition of approval are included
below.



1. Natural Setting and Topography

a. Make creative use of any existing topographic variations in site design and the
location of buildings, circulation patterns, parking area design and public spaces to
enhance the setting and provide variety.

Finding: The site is relatively flat. The proposed garage access is located to minimize
pedestrian-vehicular conflicts at the base of the structure.

b. Seek high quality of design for all buildings constructed at prominent locations,
which may include ridge crests, hilltops, fronting on public open spaces, those closing a
vista and those affording a silhouette against the sky.

Finding: The proposed tower's north and south facades include exterior wall offsets of a
scale, material, and color that relate to the existing building. The offsets combined with
an articulated roofline help modulate the facade and visually integrate the two towers.
The proposed tower has a distinctive base, middle and top. These elements combined
with variations in the fenestration provide visual interest and help break up the mass.
The proposed tower's rooftop design fully integrates the mechanical equipment. The
existing tower's parapet has been revised to integrate the mechanical equipment
screen into the overall design of the roof. As designed, the two rooftops will make a
subtle but positive contribution to the Downtown skyline.

2. Landscape Design

a. Make effective use of significant landscape features to complement and contrast
with building forms. This includes massing the plant material to constitute a
recognizable visual unit in contrast with the building.

Finding: The existing garden provides visual relief and passive recreational
opportunities for the residents. The proposed landscaping around the entry courtyard
and adjacent to the pedestrian connections will create inviting spaces, summer shade
and seasonal color. It will also help "anchor" the project to the site.

b. Encourage retention of significant existing vegetation, where it can be incorporated
into efficient site design and maintained in a safe and healthful condition.

Finding: The existing garden will be protected from the proposed construction by

existing structure to remain This decision requires the street trees on both frontages to
be protected. '

c. Consider the location or relocation of traffic control boxes, power vaults, utility boxes
and similar features in the design of the pedestrian areas to minimize the impact on the
visual and physical quality of the pedestrian environment.

Finding: The proposal does not require the installation of traffic control boxes. Utility
boxes are not permitted in pedestrian areas unless no other options are available. In no
event, may they be located in the pedestrian path.

3. Views

a. Consider the negative impact of a building on views, both from existing buildings
and future developable or re-developable sites.

Finding: As the proposed design suggests, all rooftop mechanical equipment must be
entirely enclosed within the building envelope, including from above. Additional height

of the structure shall not exceed 15-feet above the maximum permitted height, including
bonus height. See Section X of this report for a related condition of approval.




b. Consider the availability of public views from public spaces such as streets, street
intersections, parks, plazas and areas of pedestrian concentration. The view from the
library site was discussed previously.

Finding: Views from Ashwood Park are primarily of the Downtown skyline. The street
frontage views will not be adversely affected by Tower Il. The proposed tower's pitched
roof will add variation to the downtown skyline. The proposed parapet addition to the
existing building will help improve its skyline signature and create a visual connection to
the proposed tower. The gray-green vision glass of the proposed tower will promote
compatibility between the two towers, and create variations in the proposed building's
appearance with changes in sunlight. Vents from the residential units must extend to
the roof or be visually integrated with the overall design of the facade. See Section X of

this report for a related condition of approval.
4. Building Height and Bulk

a. Buildings near public open spaces should permit visual access and, where feasible,
physical access to the public open space.

Finding: The exterior walls include glazing which will allow the project residents to see
Ashwood Park and the library's forecourt.

b. Wherever practicable, buildings should be oriented to minimize the shadows they
cast on publicly accessible open spaces.

Finding: The proposed building will block sunlight to a portion of Ashwood Park during
the coldest months of the year. This impact of this shade will be minimized by the
proposed tower's 300-feet of separation from the center of the park.

c. Encourage slender towers, particularly at upper levels.

Finding: The width of the proposed tower varies: the east and west elevations are
slender, and the north and south elevations are not, at approximately 168-feet in length.
This orientation was necessary to achieve adequate separation between the towers.
The north and south elevations have increased modulation in the form of significant
facade offsets. The scale, pattern and color of the offsets are will create a visual
reference to the existing tower and help break down its scale.

d. Discourage buildings of extreme rectangular shape which tend to be out of
proportion for their floor area.

Finding: The proposed building's rectangular footprint is necessary due to the existing
development. The rectangular shape is somewhat offset by the fact that the long axis
for each tower runs in the opposite direction. In any case, the length of the two largest
facades is within the expected dimension for a downtown tower.

e. Encourage spacing between towers to retain the feeling of an open, airy Downtown.

Finding: The proposal. is for approximately 72-feet of separation between the two
towers. This distance is sufficient to provide the future residents with a sense of privacy
and maintain an "open airy" feel within the Downtown.

f. For buildings outside the Core Design District, encourage building massing which
minimizes visual impacts to surrounding residential neighborhoods.

Finding: The proposed massing includes a number of things to help reduce the visual
impact of the project on the surrounding neighborhood. Offsets in the proposed tower's
north and south facades include precast panels matching the proposed color of the
existing tower. The shared colors will create a visual connection between the two
towers. The offsets will also modulate the building envelope, and break down its scale.
The rooftop design provides visual interest and fully encloses the rooftop mechanical
equipment. And this decision requires the project to be modified to include an
accessible rooftop garden over the assisted living element. Together, these elements



will help reduce the scale of the project and its visual impact on the surrounding
neighborhood.

g. Stepbacks required for diminished floor plate buildings, LUC 20.25A.020.A.2 (22),
should be oriented to the public street or streets adjacent to the building site to
maximize the availability of light and air at the street level and to preserve view
corridors. Where the site abuts more than one public street, preference for the
orientation of the step back should be given to the street infended to have the highest
orientation to pedestrians as provided by LUC 20.25A.115, Design Guidelines: Building/
Sidewalk Relationships.

Finding: The proposal is to expand a residential project. The diminishing floor plate
provisions are for nonresidential structures.

h. Encourage rooftop features, appropriate to the overall height and scale of the
building, to modify an otherwise un-modulated profile.

Finding: The design for both rooftops reflects consideration for the project and site
context. The existing tower's parapet will be revised to integrate it with the rooftop
mechanical equipment screen, which will eliminate the box-on-top-of-the-structure look
of the existing screen. The proposed structure's rooftop mechanical screen is integral
part of overall design for the structure. It extends for the length of the building and
provides a graceful element that forms the top of the structure.

5. Transitions

In transitions between districts in the Downtown and between properties, the lower
portions of buildings should be designed to promote easy circulation, good relationships
among open spaces, visual connection in scale, and maximum penetration of sunlight to
the ground level.

Finding: Site circulation includes the existing pedestrian connections between the
public sidewalks and main entrance. Most of the open spaces will have access to
sunlight, except during the cooler months when the sun angle is low.

6. Patterns of Activity

a. Maximize opportunities for vital, pedestrian-level activity in all areas of the
Downtown. Not all criteria for Patterns of Activity are cited below; only those that require
explanation or relate to a condition of approval.

Finding: The proposal includes a small, pedestrian-oriented retail use adjacent to 109"
Place NE, with access from the mid-block connection. This space shall be occupied by
a use that will serve pedestrians on a daily basis. The proposed plazas near the main
entrance will help create human-scale-and contribute to the pedestrian environment.

Venting from the structure shall be located and designed to minimize potential impacts
to pedestrian areas and connections.

7. Signage

Not all criteria for Signage are cited below; only those that require explanation or relate
to a condition of approval.

a. Ensure that signage is an integral part of the architectural design, scaled to the
pedestrian and enhances the pedestrian environment. The submittal package includes
the proposed sign locations, but not specific designs for signage. The applicant is
required to submit a final sign package for City review and approval prior to the
issuance of any occupancy permits or tenant improvement permits.

LUC 20.25A.115 Design Guidelines — Building/Sidewalk Relationships

Both rights-of-ways abutting the site are designated D/R per The Design Guidelines
Building/Sidewalk Relationships. At least 50% of the street level edge of the entire
project must have service and commercial activities, landscape features, terraced




IX.

planters, residential entry courtyards, plazas, or a combination of these features.

The proposal includes a small retail space next to the public sidewalk along 110th
Avenue NE, with access from the mid-block connection, and two courtyards along the
connection. Landscaping is not proposed at the back of the sidewalk along the NE 10lh
frontage. However, the site plan includes a narrow setback between the back of
sidewalk and building exterior. This decision requires an irrigated landscape strip
between the sidewalk and this facade. The applicant proposes a continuous
construction schedule in the following sequence: 1) Detention Vault, 2) Parking garage,
3) Podium and Tower, 4) Podium addition to existing tower (east wing), and 5)
Renovation of the existing tower, including the first floor and the health care floors (3
and 4), adding a rooftop mechanical screen and penthouse and repairing/refinishing the
existing stucco to harmonize with the new color scheme for the development.

D. The proposal is compatible with and responds to the existing or intended
character, appearance, quality of development and physical characteristics
of the subject property and immediate vicinity.

Finding: The proposed project is compatible with the scale and appearance of many
existing and recently approved projects in the Downtown along NE 10" Street, including:
989 Elements, 1020 tower, Hanover tower, Belcarra apartments and Washlngton Square.
Collectively these projects help define NE 10" Street as a residential corridor and
contribute to the density and overall development envisioned by the Comprehensive Plan
and the Land Use Code for the Ashwood neighborhood. The future residents of this and
other nearby projects will be served by the existing amenities of this neighborhood, such
as the Ashwood library, Ashwood Park, and the Doll Museum. These residents will also
be served by the cultural and commercial uses developed with these projects, such as
the art gallery and the restaurants in 989 Elements.

E. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including
streets, fire protection, and utilities.

Finding: The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets,
fire protection, and utilities.

DECISION

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal,
including applicable Land Use consistency, SEPA and City Code & Standard
compliance reviews, the Director of Planning and Community Development does
hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
A. GENERAL

1. CODES & ORDINANCES
The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and ordinances
including but not limited to:

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person

Clearing and Grading Code - BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 424-452-7860
Construction Codes - BCC Title 23 Jonathan Anderson, 425-452-7102
Fire Code - BCC 23.11 Adrian Jones, 425-452-6032

Land Use Code - BCC Title 20 Ken Thiem, 425-452-2728

Noise Control - BCC 9.18 Ken Thiem, 425-452-2728

Sign Code - BCC Title 22B ’ Ken Thiem, 425-452-2728
Transportation Code - BCC 14.60 Abdy Farid, 425-452-7698

Right of Way Use Code - BCC 14.30 Ron Kessack, 425-452-4631

Utility Code - BCC Title 24 Don Rust, 425-452-4856

Parks Department - Tom Kuykendall, 425-452-7924



2. CONSTRUCTION NOISE CONTROL

Construction noise is allowed from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. However, construction noise is not permitted on
public holidays. Exceptions to the construction noise hours limitation contained in the
Noise Control Code MAY be granted pursuant to 9.18.020C.1 and 2. Prolonged expo-
sure to noise created by extended hours for construction activity is likely to have a
significant impact on the residents of the existing building. In order to minimize impacts
to the project occupants and the surrounding neighborhood, the use of the best avail-
able noise abatement technology is required during construction. Furthermore, City
exemptions from the Noise Control Code short term work outside of normal construction
hours shall be limited and will be reviewed on a case by case basis to verify necessity
and ensure appropriate noise mitigation is utilized to protect the residents. If expanded
hours are necessary to accommodate a specific component of construction, a written
request for exemption from the Noise Control Code must be submitted two weeks prior
to the scheduled onset of extended hour construction activity.

Authority: BCC 9.18.020 and 040

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

3. DEVELOPER EXTENSION AGREEMENT

The water, sewer, and storm drainage systems shall be designed per the City of
Bellevue Utility Codes and Utility Engineering Standards. Utilities Department design
review, plan approval, and field inspection is performed under the Developer Extension
Agreement and Utilities Permit Processes. Utilities Department approval of the Design
Review application is based on the preliminary utility design. Final civil engineering of
the utility design may require changes to the site layout to accommodate the utilities.
Authority: BCC Title 24.02, 24.04, 24.06

Reviewer: Don Rust

4, HOLIDAY CONSTRUCTION & TRAFFIC RESTRICTIONS

Construction activities such as hauling and lane closures between November 15" and
January 5" will be allowed only between the hours of 10:00 pm and 6:00 am due to
holiday traffic. The Transportation Department will be monitoring traffic and may modify
this moratorium accordingly.

Authority: BCC 14.30.060

Reviewer: Ron Kessack

5. GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR LOADING AND TRUCK ACCESS

The property owner shall provide off-street loading spaces with access to a public
street. The number and size of loading spaces must be equal to the maximum number
and size of vehicles which would be simultaneously loaded or unloaded in connection
with this proposal. Truck parking, maneuvering, and loading must be achieved without
backing onto the street or sidewalk.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4, BCC 14.60.150 Aand H

Reviewer: Abdy Farid

6. STREET TREES

Any existing street trees damaged during construction shall be replaced by the applicant
with the same size and type, and planted as specified by Parks Dept tree planting
standards. All new street trees as well as the trees along the E-W mid-block connection
shall be automatically irrigated and planted per the specifications in Attachment D.
Authority: LUC 20.25A.060.B.1-4

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

7. AIR CONDITIONING (AC) UNITS

Prior to installation of any AC units on the decks of the existing building, one of the
proposed AC units shall be installed as shown in Attachment B for noise measurement
testing by the project acoustical consultant. With the AC unit operating on high, the
measured noise level inside the test unit and surrounding units shall not exceed 40 dBA
in bedrooms and 45 dBA outside of bedrooms. If the noise levels exceed the required
thresholds, the installation shall be cancelled or the structure/AC unit shall be modified



to achieve the maximum thresholds. The noise measurements shall be taken when the
AC units are operating at the highest setting and documented by the project acoustical
consultant. If the test unit requires modifications to achieve the required levels, all
future units equipped with AC units shall be similarly modified. A copy of the noise
study, including any necessary modifications to the building or AC unit, shall be
provided with each mechanical (BL) permit application for each proposed AC unit.
Authority: BCC 9.18

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CLEAR AND GRADE PERMIT

1. RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT

Prior to issuance of any construction or clearing and grading permit, the applicant shall
secure applicable right-of-way use permits from the City’s Transportation Department,
which may include:

a) Designated truck hauling routes.

b) Truck loading/unloading activities.

c) Location of construction fences.

d) Hours of construction and hauling.

e) Requirements for leasing of right of way or pedestrian easements.
f) Provisions for street sweeping, excavation and construction.

g) Location of construction signing and pedestrian detour routes.

h) All other construction activities as they affect the public street system.

In addition, the applicant shall submit for review and approval a plan for providing ped-
estrian access during construction of this project. Access shall be provided at all times
during the construction process, except when specific construction activities such as
shoring, foundation work, and construction of frontage improvements prevent access.
General materials storage and contractor convenience are not reasons for preventing
access. The applicant shall secure sufficient off-street parking for construction workers
before the issuance of a clearing and grading, building, a foundation or demolition permit.
Authority: BCC 11.70 & 14.30

Reviewer: Ron Kessack

2, CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS - TRANSPORTATION

Civil engineering plans produced by a qualified engineer must be approved by the
Transportation Department prior to issuance of the clearing and grading permit. The
design of all street frontage improvements and driveway accesses must be in
conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the
Transportation Development Code, the provisions of the Transportation Department
Design Manual, and specific requirements stated elsewhere in this document. All
relevant standard drawings from the Transportation Department Design Manual shall be
copied exactly into the final engineering plans. The engineering plans shall be the
controlling document on the design of these features; architectural and landscape plans
must conform to the engineering plans as needed. Specific requirements for the
engineering plans include, but are not limited to the following:

a) Traffic signs, markings, and c-curb, including items needed to prohibit left turns at
the intersection of NE 10" and 109" NE.

b) Driveway locations, width, and alignment.

c) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach design.

d) Streetlight relocation on NE 10"

e) Handicapped ramps and ADA compliance.

f) On-street parking on 109" NE.

g) Vehicle and pedestrian sight distance. (Show the required sight triangles and
include any sight obstructions, including those off-site.)

h) Landscaping and related fixtures in street rights of way.



i) Location of fixed objects in the sidewalk or near driveway approaches.
j) Trench restoration within any right of way or access easement.
Authority: BCC 14.60; Transportation Department Design Manual
Reviewer: Abdy Farid

3. EAST -WEST MID-BLOCK CONNECTION

The east-west mid-block connection shall be upgraded to include vandal-resistant
lighting, City-approved public access signs and new paving for its entire length. The
paving design shall provide a durable, pedestrian-friendly surface in compliance with the
state's barrier-free requirements.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.060.C.3

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

4, PEDESTRIAN SPACES/CONNECTIONS

The on-site pedestrian spaces and connections shall include paving patterns/textures
that support the pedestrian environment and help minimize potential conflicts between
pedestrians and vehicles. Where possible, landscaping should be used to enhance the
pedestrian experience, including between the public sidewalk and the north facade of
the proposed tower.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.11 O.A.1.d

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

5. EXISTING STREET TREES

The existing street trees along each street frontage shall be protected prior to the start
of construction. The proposed protection method shall be shown on the clearing and
grading plans. The applicant shall replace any damaged existing street with an
equivalent tree of the same type and size.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.060.B, BCC 14.60.090, 110,120, 210

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT

1. TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE

Payment of the traffic impact fee will be required at the time of building permit issuance.
The impact fee until 12/31/2012 is $224 for each unit classified as a senior citizen dwell-
ing, $238 for each unit classified as congregate care / assisted living, $308 for each
nursing home bed, and $1.90 per GSF of retail. These fees are subject to change on
1/1/2013 and the fee schedule in effect at the time of building permit issuance will apply.
Authority: BCC 22.16

Reviewer: Abdy Farid

2. BUILDING AND SITE PLANS - TRANSPORTATION

The building grade and elevations shall be consistent with the curb and sidewalk grade
shown in the approved civil engineering plans. During construction, city inspectors may
require additional survey work at any time in order to confirm proper elevations. Build-
ing plans, landscaping plans, and architectural site plans must accommodate on-site
traffic markings and signs and driveway design as specified in the engineering plans.
Building plans, landscaping plans, and architectural site plans must comply with vehicle
and pedestrian sight distance requirements, as shown on the engineering plans. If a
truck turntable will be installed for use by garbage trucks and others, the developer must
first provide proof that the turntable is acceptable to the garbage hauler prior to building
permit issuance.

Authority: BCC 14.60.060, 110, 120, 150, 180, 181, 190, 240, 241

Reviewer: Abdy Farid



3. EXISTING EASEMENTS

If the site contains existing public or private utility easements that will be impacted by
this development, then any negative impact on those easements must be mitigated or
easements relinquished.

Authority: BCC 14.60.100

Reviewer: Ron Kessack

4, TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

The owner of the property being developed shall sign and record at the King County
Recorder’s Office an agreement to establish a Transportation Management Program to
the extent required by Sections 14.60.070 and 14.60.080.

Authority: BCC 14.60.070, 14.60.080

Reviewer: Abdy Farid

5. ROOFTOP GARDEN

The proposed podium addition to the existing building shall be revised to include a
rooftop garden covering the entire roof. The garden shall be designed to provide visual
relief, have good access to sunlight and be accessnble for the people who reside or visit
the extended care facility.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.11 0.A.3.c, d; 20.25A.11 O.B.4.h, and 20.25A.11 0.B.2.a
Reviewer: Ken Thiem

6. ROOFTOP MECHANICAL SCREENING

All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be entirely enclosed within the building envelope,
including from above. The additional structure height for mechanical screening shall not
exceed 15-feet above the maximum permitted structure height, |nclud|ng bonus height.
Authority: LUC 20.25A.11 0.A.3.cand B.2.a

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

7. VENTS FROM UNITS

Vents from all residential units shall extend to the roof or be visually integrated with the
overall fagade design.

Authority: LUC 25A.11 0.B.6

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

8. VENTS FROM GARAGE

All garage exhaust vents shall be located and designed to minimize |mpacts to the
pedestrian connection(s) or garden. A state-licensed acoustical consultant shall verify
that the noise from the garage exhaust fans does not exceed 60 dBA. Second, the
City's Mechanical Plans Examiner shall determine that the velocity and direction of
airflow from these fans will not adversely affect the pedestrian experience.

Authority: LUC 25A.110.A.1.c and BCC 9.18.030

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

9. FIRE CODE

The design shall comply with all requirements of the IFC, including but not limited to:

a) Provide automatic fire sprinklers designed per NFPA 13. (International Fire Code
(IFC) 903)

b) Provide a fire alarm notification system throughout the building (IFC 907 & Bellevue
BCC 5675)

c) Provide an emergency voice/alarm communication system throughout the building
(IFC 907)

d) Provide a smoke control and shaft pressurization systems (IFC 909 & Bellevue
Standards)

e) Provide a building radio coverage system. (BCC 5675)

f) Provide standpipes in all required stairways that are interconnected and have
isolation valves. The design of the standpipes shall provide 750 gpm at the roof level
at 100 psi and shall provide 300 gpm at 150 psi. (IFC 905 & BCC 5675)

g) Provide two 4 way fire department connections on separate streets and on opposite



sides of the building with fire hydrants within 50 feet. (IFC 903 & Bellevue Fire
Department Development Standards (BFDDS)

h) Provide two independently driven fire pumps with water supplies from a permanent
connection to the City water supply and the second must be from an onsite
dedicated reservoir. Provide information on the capacity of the on-site water supply
for the fire pump. (IFC 903.3.5.2)

I) Provide smoke detectors throughout the building where required. (IFC 907)

i) Provide an approved layout for the enlarged Fire Department Central Control

Station. (IFC 510) : :

j) Provide standby and Emergency power systems and fuel systems. Show the

location of the fueling for the generator fuel tank. (IFC 604)

I) Demolition & construction shall conform to International Fire Code Chapter 14.

m) The fire hydrant and Fire Department Connection for the existing building shall be at

an approved location at least 50 feet from the building. This shall be a location that is

not blocked by vehicles both during and after construction. (IFC 508)

n) Access to all areas of the existing occupied building shall be unobstructed during

demolition and construction. (IFC503)

0) Provide an unobstructed area, including the parking of vehicles, for a fire aerial

apparatus access no closer than 15 feet from the building and no further than 30 feet

from the building. (BFDDS)

Authority: International Fire Code (IFC), Bellevue City Code (BCC), Bellevue Fire Depart-

ment Development Standards (BFDDS)

Reviewer:  Adrian Jones

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

1. STREET FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS

All street frontage improvements and other required transportation elements must be
constructed by the applicant and accepted by the Transportation Department Inspector
prior to the initial certificate of occupancy. All existing streetlight apparatus affected by
this development must be relocated as necessary. Transformers and utility vaults to
serve the building shall be placed inside the building or below grade, to the extent
feasible. Bonding or other types of assurance devices will not be accepted in lieu of
construction. Other specific requirements include the following:

a) Provide traffic signs, markings, and c-curb as needed to prohibit left turns at the
intersection of NE 10" and 109" NE.

b) Provide signs and markings as needed for on-street parking on 109" NE.

c) Driveway locations, width, and alignment must be constructed per the approved
engineering plans.

d) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach revisions must be constructed per
the approved engineering plans.

e) Streetlight relocation near the new driveway on NE 10™ must meet Transportation
Department standards.

f) Handicapped ramps and sidewalks in or approaching the adjacent street rights of
way must be ADA compliant.

g) Achieve vehicle and pedestrian sight distance per BCC 14.60.240 and 241 at all
driveways.

h) Overhead wires along the frontage on 109" NE must be undergrounded.

i) Landscaping, irrigation, and related fixtures in street rights of way must meet city
standards.

i) No fixed objects in the sidewalk or adjacent to driveway approaches shall be
installed or allowed to remain within 10 feet of a point corresponding to Point A in
standard drawing DEV-6.

Authority: BCC 14.60.110, 120, 150, 181, 190, 210, 240, 241; and Transportation

Department Design Manual.

Reviewer: Abdy Farid



2. PAVEMENT RESTORATION

For this site, all streets affected by utility trenching or other project construction are
presently classified as “Overlay Required”. Any street cuts or pavement damage in NE
10", 109™ NE, or 110™ NE will require a pavement overlay at least 50 feet long for the
full width of any affected lane. Any cuts in NE 10", which has a concrete surface, will
require replacement of entire concrete panels. The exact extent of pavement
restoration will be determined in the field by Transportation Department inspectors and
controlled by the right of way use permit for the project. Trench restoration
requirements may change over time as the pavement condition changes, and the most
recent restoration requirements will apply. Trench restoration shall comply with Section
21 from the Design Standards and the appropriate standard drawings from among
Drawings ROW-1 through ROW-5. The appropriate drawings must be included in the
final engineering plans.

Authority: ~ BCC 14.60. 250; Design Manual Design Standard #21

Reviewer: Ron Kessack

3. IMPLEMENT THE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
The Transportation Management Program required by Sections 14.60.070 and
14.60.080 per a condition of approval above must be functional prior to the initial
certificate of occupancy.

Authority: BCC 14.60.070, 14.60.080

Reviewer: Abdy Farid

4, INTERIOR NOISE LEVELS

Interior noise levels inside residential units shall not to exceed 40 dBA in sleeping areas
and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas. The project acoustical engineer shall document noise
levels inside a random sample of the rooms and submit the findings to the City. If the
noise levels exceed the required maximums, the City will require additional noise
mitigation to achieve the maximum allowable levels prior to the issuance of any

. Occupancy Permit.

Authority: BCC 9.18.045

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

5. PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED USES AGREEMENT

The applicant shall record an agreement with the King County Office of Records and
Elections to provide pedestrian-oriented uses in the tenant space adjacent to 109th
Avenue NE, for which pedestrian-oriented frontage amenity bonus points were granted.
Authority: LUC 20.25A.030.C.1, LUC 20.25A.115.A -C

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

6. PUBLIC USE OF PLAZA / MID-BLOCK CONNECTIONS

The applicant shall sign an agreement with the City to allow public use of both
connections through the site, and record the agreement with King County, Division of
Records and Elections, and submit a copy of the agreement to the Bellevue City Clerk.
Authority: LUC 20.25A.030.C.2

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

7. REFUSE HAULING & DELIVERY VEHICLES

The proposed turnstile shall be capable of rotating the refuse hauler's vehicles so that
the drivers can enter the site or exit the site without backing across the public sidewalk.
The turnstile manufacturer shall provide written documentation supported by
engineering specifications that the proposed turnstile size, design and construction is
fully capable of rotating Allied Waste’s trucks when loaded to full capacity. The
applicant shall provide further proof in the form of an agreement with Allied Waste that it
will use the turnstiles to eliminate backing their vehicles across the public sidewalk.
The developer must implement procedures to ensure that the service driveway from
109" Avenue NE will only be used by refuse trucks capable of beln% turned around
using the turnstile. Regarding the service access driveway off NE 10™ Street, it shall



not be used by delivery trucks exceeding 26 feet in length. Backing of trucks to or from
either street frontage is prohibited. On-street loading or unloading of any truck |s
prohibited, except for trucks able to access one standard parking space on 109"
Avenue NE. These procedures shall include private enforcement of truck size and on-
site truck activity. A copy of the proposed procedures shall be provided to the
Transportation Department reviewer. After approval, and prior to the Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy, the procedures must be recorded against the property at the
King County Recorder's office, binding all future owners for the life of the development.
Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4, BCC 14.60.150 A and H, BCC 14.60.060, 110, 120,
150,180,181,190,240,241

Reviewer: Ken Thiem, Abdy Farid

8. RECORDING

The applicant shall record the following elements of this decision: SEPA Coversheet,
Design Review coversheet, a copy of the approved FAR bonus point calculations,
project drawings and conditions of the Design Review decision with King County.
Authority: LUC 20.25A.030.D, BCC 14.60.150 A and H

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

9. SIGN PERMIT PACKAGE

The applicant shall submit a complete sign package and all sign permit applications for
City review and approval. All signs shall be an integral part of the architectural design
and scaled to the pedestrian.

Authority:  LUC 20.25A.115.B.7.a-c, BCC Title 22, Sign Code

Reviewer:  Ken Thiem

10. LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION ASSURANCE DEVICE

All site landscaping shall be 100% complete per the City-approved plan. Alternatively,
the applicant may submit: 1) a red-marked plan identifying which landscape areas are
incomplete; 2) an estimate for the total cost to complete these areas; and 3) a notar-
ized Assignment of Savings dedicated to the City for 150% of the estimated cost to
complete these areas per the approved Plan. The performance device will be replaced
with a maintenance device after the installation is inspected and approved.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490

Reviewer: Ken Thiem

11. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSURANCE DEVICE

The applicant shall file with the Planning & Community Development Department, a
landscape maintenance assurance device in the form of a bond or assignment of
savings for 20% of the cost of labor and materials for all required landscaping.
Authority: LUC 20.40.490

Reviewer: Ken Thiem
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Site Vicinity and Zoning Maps
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Proposal Plans
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INTRODUCTION

The intent of this study is to predict sound levels associated with outdoor
Mitsubishi air conditioning units at the Pacific Regent Retirement Living Center in
Bellevue, Washington, and to evaluate compliance with local codes. The study
accounts only for the Mitsubishi air-conditioning units located on the dwelling unit
balconies.

SUMMARY

The Bellevue City Code sets permissible sound levels at neighboring properties at
60 dBA. The closest adjacent property lines are located at or very near the
building fagade. The study looked at a worst case scenario of 70 air-conditioners
running simultaneously. The predicted sound pressure level from the air
conditioners at the nearest adjacent property line is 40 dBA. This level is well
within the code requirements. The predicted interior level from the outdoor units is
24 dBA maximum.

TERMINOLOGY

Noise is generally considered unwanted sound. The noise level is characterized
by the magnitude of pressure fluctuations. Decibel (dB) levels are a form of
shorthand that characterize, with a convenient numerical scale, the auditory
response to the broad range of perceptible pressure levels. The decibel scale is
logarithmic: a doubling or halving of energy causes the sound level to change by 3
dB; it does not double or halve the original level.

The minimum sound level variation perceptible to a human observer is
approximately 3 decibels; a 5 decibel change is clearly perceptible and an 8 to 10
decibel change is associated with a perceived doubling or halving of loudness.

The human ear has a unique response to sound pressure fluctuations. It is less
sensitive to higher and lower frequencies - those sounds falling outside the speech
frequency range. Sound level meters and monitors utilize a weighting system to
approximate human perception of sound. Calculations made utilizing this
weighting system are referred to as "A weighted” and are called "dBA". Most
applicable regulatory criteria are written using the A weighting.

REGULATORY CRITERIA
Maximum Permissible Sound Levels

Bellevue City Code (BCC), Chapter 9.18 regulates noise and quantifies maximum
permissible environmental noise levels at this site. Permissible noise levels are
established by the Environmental Designation for Noise Abatement (EDNA) which
is based on zoning.

The Greenbusch Group, Inc.
p) 206.378.0569 f)206.378.0641 www.greenbusch.com
1900 West Nickerson Street, Suite 201 Seattle, WA 98119
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Zoning

The Pacific Regent facility is zoned DNTN-R with properties located to the north,
east and west also zoned DNTN-R. The properties to the south are zoned DNTN-
0-2. BCC section 9.18.025 defines all of these zones as Commercial land use
districts, Class B EDNA.

The following Table outlines the permissible sound levels associated with the
various EDNA classifications.

Table 1. Permissible Noise Levels

. Receiving Property
Source of Noise
Residential Commercial Industrial
Residential 55 dBA 57 dBA 60 dBA
Commercial 57 dBA 60 dBA 65 dBA
Industrial 60 dBA 65 dBA 70 dBA

Source: BCC Chapter 9.18.030.
The maximum permissible level at adjacent property lines is 60 dBA.

Interior Level

BCC section 9.18.045B states that new residential structures shall not be
approved where exterior levels exceed Lgn 65 dBA unless sound attenuation
measures are incorporated into the design that will reduce interior levels to 40 dBA
or lower for sleeping areas, and 45 dBA or lower for non-sleeping areas.

We understand that this interior level restriction is to be applied to the outdoor air-
conditioning units.

ANALYSIS

Our acoustical analysis is based on sound data and site conditions measured at
the site, drawings submitted to our office by Mithun, publicly available
topographical data, and manufacturer's sound data. Sound power levels in octave
bands for the Mitsubishi air-conditioners considered in the study are listed in Table
1 below. Sound power levels of the installed equipment should not exceed the
levels shown in Table 1.

Table 2. Equipment Sound Power Levels, dB re: 1 pW

Octave Band Center Frequencies (Hz)

Equipment 63 | 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 8000

Mitsubishi MU-AO9WA 79 66 49 47 47 42 38 35 | 56 dBA

Source: The Greenbusch Group, Inc.

The Greenbusch Group, Inc.
p) 206.378.0569 f) 206.378.0641 www.greenbusch.com
1900 West Nickerson Street, Suite 201 Seattie, WA 98119
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Exterior Level

Exterior sound levels from the air-conditioning units were predicted with Cadna/A,
a software program for prediction and assessment of noise exposure levels.
Cadna/A uses the CADNA (Control of Accuracy and Debugging for Numerical
Applications) computation engine developed by the Pierre et Marie Curie
University of Paris.

In the model we have assumed a worst case scenario of an air conditioning unit on
every balcony with all of the air-conditioning units running simultaneously. This
includes 5 balconies on each floor from 4 to 17 for a total of 70 units. On each of
these floors two balconies are located near mid building on the east and west
fagades and near mid building at the southern fagade. Figure 1 below shows the
approximate location of the balconies against the building outline for floors 4
through 17. Air-conditioning unit locations are shown as small blue rectangles.
Figures 2 and 3 show renderings of the acoustical model at the western and
eastern fagades respectively. The drawing provided by Mithun, attached at the
end of the document shows a section view through the typical deck

The Greenbusch Group, Inc.
p) 206.378.0569 f)206.378.0641 www.greenbusch.com
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Figure 1. Balcony locations on floors 4-17.
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The nearest property line is along the building facade to the north, however there
are no balconies on the north side of the building. The nearest property line to an
air-conditioning unit is the southern property line located approximately 7 ft south
of the building facade. The predicted sound pressure levels from the operation of
the air-conditioning units along each adjacent property line are given in Table 3
below. The levels reported are at the highest predicted level in the plane of the
property line, which typically occurs at about 100 ft above grade. The levels
predicted near the ground are several dB lower because the lowest air-
conditioners are located on the 4™ floor.

Table 3. Predicted Sound Pressure Levels, dBA re: 20 uPa

Property Line | Predicted | Code Limit
North 22 dBA 60 dBA
East 40 dBA 60 dBA
South 40 dBA 60 dBA
West 38 dBA 60 dBA

Source: The Greenbusch Group, Inc.

Interior Level

The prediction of the interior sound levels from the exterior air-conditioning units is
based on the sound levels for the Mitsubihi units given in Table 2 above and the
wall and glazing constructions at the Pacific Regent balconies. These construction
elements are shown in the Deck Section from Mithun at the end of this document.
Glazing in the nearby windows and the door that opens onto the balcony govern
the amount of sound intrusion into the interior space. The predicted level in the
bedroom adjacent to the balcony due to the operation of the outdoor Mitsubishi
unit is 24 dBA, which is well below the 40 dBA level required for sleeping areas.

CODE COMPLIANCE

The predicted exterior and interior levels comply with the limits set forth the in the
BCC.

The Greenbusch Group, Inc.
p) 206.378.0569 f) 206.378.0641 www.greenbusch.com
1900 West Nickerson Street, Suite 201 Seattle, WA 98119
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Proposed
22 story
Residential tower —~
280,929 SF

(incl. Ground Level)

Existing 17 story
<— structure
157,317 SF

Proposed NE : /A 1

3 story W : = o | Proposed
Health Center N ‘ = y 3 story
24,071 SF B Health Center

| B __building
." T e e T T e . "} ,’/- ‘;:
> Existing
Proposed 7S 1 level Basement
3 levels underground 11,654 SF
parking garage Existin
g
86,554 SF 2 level underground

206 car spaces parking garage

gy View from SW 99 car spaces

Existing Building Area Analysis (calc based on COB LUC 20.50.020) Parking Analysis (calc based on COB LUC 20.20.590 F)

Above ground Proposed - Tower 2 (North Tower) Proposed - East Wing Bellevue code requirement Min Max

Existing Level 1 16,731 sf Level 1 7,343 sf Retail in a mixed use 2 4 per 1,000 SF

Below ground Level 2 11,994 sf Level 2 8,364 sf Senior Nursing Home 0.4 0.8 per bed
Level 3 12,637 sf Level 3 8,364 sf Senior Housing - congregate care 0.33 1 per unit

' Proposed / new Level 4 12,637 sf Subtotal: 24,071 sf _
I Above ground Level 5 12,637 sf o Existing Tower Oqe ' '

Level 6 12,637 sf Existing Tower 1 (South Tower) Dwelling units 107 units 35.31 107 spaces

Proposed / new Level 7 12,637 sf 17 Levels 167,317 sf ~ New Tower Two

Below ground Level 8 12,637 sf Dwelling units 168 units 55.44 168 spaces
Level 9 12,637 sf Project-wide statistics Health Center
Level 10 12,637 sf Existing Tower 1 (South Tower) 157,317 sf SNF - 2nd floor 26 beds 10.4 20.8 spaces
Level 11 12,637 sf Proposed - Tower 2 (North Tower) 280,929 sf SNF - 3rd floor 26 beds 10.4 20.8 spaces
Level 12 12,637 sf Proposed - East Wing 24,071 f Assisted living units - 2nd floor 14 beds 5.6 11.2 spaces P a Ciﬁ C
Level 13 12,637 sf Total floor area| 462,317]sf Alzheimer units - 3rd floor 14 beds 5.6 11.2 spaces
Level 14 12,637 sf (Max Floor Area allowed by code: 467,165 sf)  Retail Re gent
Level 15 12,637 sf Ground level 1000 SF 2 4 spaces
Level 16 12,637 sf Underground garage Staff / employees 1 space per emp 20 20 spaces
Level 17 12,637 sf Existing (2 levels) 99 spaces 36,852 sf Guest parking Case by case review Sunrise
Level 18 12,637 sf Proposed (3 levels) 206 spaces 85,554 sf Requirement: 144.75 363 spaces Senior Living
Level 19 12,503 sf 305 spaces 122,406 sf Design Review Package
Level 20 12,503 sf
Level 21 12,503 sf —
Level 22 12,503 sf MITHUN

Subtotal: 280,929 sf

PrOjeCt OVGrVieW o4/10/2007 Sheet# ()§



Glass canopies
at 10 AFF Marquee

N 1,143 sf
pran

N Basic Floor Area Ratio Requirements

BEBESTRIAN Formula: 0.2 x Proj Limit Area in SF x Basic Non-Res FAR
3 - s or
BUSIESS “ % 0.2 x 93,407 x0.5= 9,3407 (min required)

Proposed:

Marquee (1:1) along NE 10th Street 1,143 f
BTORAGE Marquee (1:1) along 109th Ave NE 600 sf
Active Recreation Area (1:1) - Health club 6,776 sf
Residential Entry Courtyard 1,500 sf

RECEIVING ARCADE

TonER 10,019 sf

THEATHER
$5-SEATS
woRR PARKING
] JEATER & A
: GARAGE
....... < Wi —— N
BEY CAR e
e
MASIA H
E c 1
.......................... -
WOMEN
CKER R H
2 ALTH
= ory
i
=
ALTH d
BRY i
: A Z5
STOR : TR
| ——
VENS MA
LOCKEF AN VALE
I v TAT
1K)
WECH

Active recreation area |
(Health CIUb) / : F N
6.776.51 ] : e = AU .
(e d . Wi QPSS — B Residential
_________ i _ M : ol Entry Courtyard
e~ B I = S 1,500 sf i SRR Marquee
. : (max bonusable) 600 sf
E l | it ot 77— Glass canopies

~ at10'AFF
4/ 8

| -
= {  soutt ASSISTEL
TOWER VING
remesaser LOEEY W8 S— LOBBY
- - DINING PARTY
EIELEV WAITING ROOM 2 ROOM
LOBBY AREA
i .
- | B el o Pacific
VE |
- 274 o
S e R
= LLs DIR.OF e nt
SERVICE ‘
PANTRY F.8B.OFF. g
P , |
1
1 ;f‘?,? SHIPPING
EGRESS 2 RECIEVING
PATH ERV
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Chart 2(h.25A.0241.A.2 Dimensional Reguirements in Downtown Districts

Bullding

Mindmum Setback x| MU AHImum el 00T Atea
'f_‘;&‘;g’ﬁ‘%‘;‘ Bulmmg 4ijpem — e %é@ L;rl%f_:ggr %‘g’;"ﬁ%g!ﬁﬁ? :E‘r’:’:;n: ?ﬁ’l‘ 77; i
isie ol | u Gaaed) | “THnan™ |00 |easic| max |Basc| Max Floor Plate Gross SF
T ' MAX. allowed Proposed
CHTHR Residertial [0 |o20|0/20'[20000 12000 |100% 1507|200 |20 |50 Level 22 12,000 sf 13,713 sf
e Parking o o |0 rpzﬂgf ‘ﬁ,}jﬁf MAA a0 |40 |NIA|NA _‘_/, Level 21 12,000 sf 13,713 sf
(3) For floors above 40 feet, gross square feet per floor may be averaged unless an / / Level 20 12,000 sf 13,713 sf
?;zpjl_icant takes advantage of the diminishing floor plates alternative described in MNote /:/ .__:w Level 19 12,000 sf 13,713 sf
(9) See subsection B of this section for exceptions to the minimum setback and maximum / \ Level 18 12,000 sf 13,720 sf
building floor area per floor above 40 feet requirements. /] ‘—‘/i\-‘f |
{18) For the purposes of determining Maximum Building Floor Area per Floor, including the f/ 2 1 Level 17 12,000 f 13,720 sf
averaging and diminishing floor plate methods described in Notes (3) and (22), hotels H/\\\HJ T Level 16 12,000 f 13,720 of
and motels shall be considered as nonresidential structures. i ] L__‘, 2 Floor Plate C ' '
(24) Gross Square Feet Per Floor (gsf/f) refers to the floor area in sguare feet within the {_r’/ 7 *———_.-___________——f 13713 GSF Level 15 12,000 sf 13,720 sf
surrounding exterior walls measured from the interior wall surface and including openings 53] ] 2 ' Level 14 12.000 sf 13.720 sf
in the floor plate such as vent shafts, stainwvells, and interior atriums. ,f/ 4 ‘-‘-——_______‘ 1 eve WUUS [2US
(SR —— Cp— —
] [t M ) ’
;’/ et | ‘\——k_______ﬁjl_ Level 11 12,000 sf 13,720 sf
] 116 Level 10 12,000 sf 13,720 sf
[ —__| —_—-——_—“—'—-_
s e inag 124 1R0REN] 15T 115 Level 9 12,000 sf 13,720 f
IS e i [ | R 14 Level 8 20,000 sf 13,720 f
AN e e e | Level 7 20,000 sf 13,720 f
T HH M2 e 12 | FloorPlate B Level6 20,000 sf 13,720 of
-HA L4 1] [ B2 Tevers 20,000 sf 13720 sf
L e 10 Subtotal 248,000 sf 246,932 sf
9 Average (dvide by 18) 13,778 sf 13,719 sf
N I +80.,
S ol
e L]
- -5*! u | I 140,
-l e R .
e L Pacific
crmags] | s Floor Plate A n
g 2T 12,863 GSF Regent
1 + 0'
................... Sunrise
Senior Living

Design Review Package

loor Plate Averaging <o sieers 08
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Proposed | | / -
Structure L

Actual vehicle
shown - Allied Waste
(largest vehicle scenario)

109th Ave NE

 Front loader trash
truck shown ‘
orst case scenario)
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Building signage is an important part of the aesthetics and is

currently being developed. This drawing depicts one potential PaC1ﬁC
direction - quiet but stately, lighted from the front with shadow

cast on the site wall. Regent
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Phase 1: Detention Vault

1 Demo exisling houses on the 2 lots

2 Shoring and excavation for the detention vault
3. Utility (street) work.

4 Constuct detention vault and traffic lid
Detention vault must be online before existing detention
pond can be taken offline.

Phase 3. Tower & Podium
Construction of 22 story structure over
underground garage.

Phase 4a: East Wing

1. Reconfigure entry dnves

2. Construction of 3-stery East Wing
Residents and emergency vehicle
access to Tower One to be maintained
without interruption.

4 - East Wing / Henovation

Months
PHASES 1] 2 [ 3]a[5]6]7]8 ]9 [w0][1n[12]13[14]15[16][17]18]19]20] 21 | 22| 23] 24] 25] 26 27| 28 This project is to be a SINGLE phase
1 - Detention Vault devel-aprqent with a continuous :
2 - Parking G arage construction schadule. Tha information
3 — i on this page depicts “construction”
22 Tower/ T oA - — il il;wa.txm phasing and sequence.

i cx AT
VLR AT

Phase 2: Parking Garage
1. Shoring and excavation
2. Building faundation
_ 3. Tower crane placement
4 Censtruction of P1 through P3 garage

for an interactive animation of the phasing scheme, please visit: wvw.SunriseBellevue.com/phasing

Phase 4b: Renovation of Tower One

1

1. Renovation of First Floor ’__;,__r‘
2. Renovation of 2nd & 3rd {health .
carg| floors, Faagl _

3. Add new design element i |

i

[Sereen) o rocfenthouse
4. Repairfrefinish existing stucco
with new color scheme

Pacific
Regent

Sunrise
Semor [iving

MITHUN
Construction Sequence




Proposed Tower One Upgrades:

- New ground floor facade

- New amenities on First Floor

- Extended parapet on roof (as shown)
- Patch and repair stucco

- New two-tone paint scheme

Extend roof parapet at north and south
ends &°-0° to create articulation for the
roof line.

The new parapet will also optically soften
the harsh protrusion of the existing
mechanical penthouss.

'
5
option‘A

|

Pacific
Regent

A

Surninse

Sentor Tiving

New tv/o-tone paint scheme to further define and —
reinforce the building forms {final color selection to be M l T H U N

appraved by Planning Dept )
Tower One Upgrades




Color and finish of new parapet
i B . wall in Tower One to match
’ pre-cast in Tower Two
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Color and finish of new parapet
wall in Tower One to match
pre-cast in Tower Two
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Tower One Upgrades
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_~—— HVAC OUTDOOR UNIT

8 L
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Attachment D
STREET TREE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS

Root Control Barriers.

The following specifications shall apply to all new street trees and along both mid-block
connections. The installation shall include 18-inch Linear Barrier LB18-2 root control barrier.
Unless specified otherwise, a 10-foot length shall be placed on center with the tree and on the -
sidewalk side only.

3.40 PLANTING SITE PREPARATION

A. Soil Preparation and Conditioning
¢All debris, wood chips, pavement, concrete and rocks over 2-inches in diameter shall be
removed from the planting pit to a minimum of 24-inch depth, unless specified.

B. Planter Pit

eTrees in a confined planter pit or sidewalk area: The planting hole shall be excavated to a
minimum of 36- inches deep x the width and length of the exposed area. Scarify the sides of the
pit. Soil beneath the rootball shall be compacted to prevent settling.

C. Drainage

1. Poor drainage. A percolation test is required to ensure there is adequate drainage for planting
new trees. Each planting pit shall be reviewed by the contractor and the City's Project Manager
and/or his/her designee prior to plant installation. One or more of the following mitigations are
required for locations with poor drainage.

2. Mitigation for locations with poor drainage; Install french drain. The trench shall radiate away
from the tree and be a minimum of 18-inches in depth filled with drain rock. The

grade shall fall away from the tree trunk Install drain tiles or perforated pipe directing water away
from the tree -, Install a drain chimney at the bottom of the planting pit, a minimum of 4-inches in
diameter and filled with medium sand or pea gravel to ensure percolation of all water from the
filled planter pit. Auger bore drain holes to penetrate hard pan or clay layer a minimum

of 12-inches into undisturbed pervious soil. Angle the boring as close to vertical as possible.

3. Planting Percolation Test. Test each planting pit, as per #1, is required. Fill planting hole with
water, provide drainage that is greater than 2-inches per hour. If percolation is less, one or more
of the following mitigation measures must be implemented for tree planting (see Soil
Improvement, Section 5.50). «

D. Aeration tubes for trees

Street trees planted in the City right-of-way, sidewalk planter pits, planting strip, medians or
designated trees when specifically required in development plans, shall use 4-inch diameter
perforated aeration piping (rigid or flexible), circling the bottom of the planter connected to a 'T'
fitting to two riser tubes with grated caps and wrapped with filter fabric, per Public Works
Planting Detail #503 for tree wells or #504 for planter strip planting (see Appendix H). This detail
shall be shown on the approved landscape plans -, All other trees (see Aeration Tube Table, 3-
2) shall be planted with 4-inch diameter perforated aeration tubes with grated plastic caps
placed at the edge of the root ball to the bottom of the pit per Table 3-2, Aeration Tubes.
Irrigation heads shall not be installed inside the aeration pipes. Required Practices Any of the
above holes, pipes, grates or fixtures shall include the installation of Filter Fabric wrap over the
side openings and secured as recommended by manufacturer when connected to an approved
aeration system.



3.45 PLANTING THE TREE

A. Perform percolation test
If the soil is dry, add a few inches of water in the hole. Let it drain before planting the tree (see
Percolation Test, Section 3.40 C).

B. Depth

To check the proper depth of the rootball, place the tree in the hole and lay a pole or shovel across
the original grade - the top of the root ball should be 1 to 2-inches higher (see notes on depth,
Section 3.40 B).

C. Container and Roots

Remove tree from the container and trim the root ball in the following way.: Thick circling roots:
straighten and/or cut cleanly Thin roots: make three to four vertical cuts 1/2-inch deep around
root ball, spread the bottom out if necessary

D. Placing the Tree
Locate the tree in the hole, and rotate the tree to direct the main branches away from the street
side, if possible.

E. Filling the Hole

Place the aeration tubes, fill the hole halfway up with original soil (amended soil only when
approved), and gently tamp out air pockets with a pole or shovel handle. Add about 1-inch of
water, and let drain. Fill the rest of the hole to grade, water the fill soil, and let drain.

F. Staking

Place the stakes at the edge of the root ball (drive them 2-feet into undisturbed ground), and
avoid contact with the branches. If in a windy area, set the stakes in a plane at right angles to
the wind. Remove the nursery stake. Loosely place two ties in a figure eight around the trunk,
as low as needed to hold the tree upright and nail to the stake. Stakes shall be trimmed so that
the branches clear the top of the stake. Do not install a cross-brace.

AERATION TUBE TABLE
TABLE 3-2

Aeration Tubes

TREE SIZE

15 gallon trees

24' box trees

36' box trees

48' box trees or larger
NUMBER OF TUBES
one tube

two tubes

three tubes

four tubes or as needed



Attachment E
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST



City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements 27a

ENVIRONMENTAL. CHECKLIST
41882

If you need assistance in completing the checklist or have any guestions regarding the environmental review
procéss, please visit or call the Permit Centar (425-452-6864) between 8'a.m. and 4 p.m_, Monday through
Friday (Wednesday. 1010 4). Our TTY number is 425-452-4636.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION i EEC El i ED '

Propéity Oviner: Sunrise Development Inc. MAY 1 2 2006

Proponent: Mithun Inc. PERMIT PROCESSING

Contact Person: Stewart Chung AIA/ Dan Zemanek , S ) ‘
{If differert from the oWnéf. All questions and corfespondénce will be diredtad ta'the individual listed )

Addrass: 1201 Alaskan Way, Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206 623-3344

Proposal Title:  Pacific Regent Phase ||

Proposal Location: 909 109th Avenue NE, Bellevue
{Street address and nearest cross stréet orintersaction) Pravide a légal desoription if available

Ploase attach an 8 147 % 11" vicinity map that accurately locates thé propozal sity

Give an acourate, brief description of the proposal's scope and nature:,

1. Genéral description: 22 story residential tower + 3 story health center add-on to an existing structure

Proposed land use:  Multi-family residential

2. Acreage of site: 2.145 acres

3, Number of dwelling units/Buildings fo be demalished: One (1) Single family house

4. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be constructed: (new) 152 dwel.ling units; 2 buildings
5. Squirefootage of buildings to be démalished: About 2,000 SF

8. Squars fostage of buildings to be constructed: 332,125 SF

7. Quantity of egrth movement (in Subic:yards]: About 36,000 cu yard

8.

8.

Désign featurés, including building height, humbier of stories and proposed extériof materials:
Building height: 235'; 22 stories; Exterior material: curtain wall (glass) & pre-cast concrete panels
10. Other Vast improvement on amenities, including but not limited to: expanded kitchen and dining rooms; enlarged

living room and library; health spa; theater; game room; community room; expanded underground parking;
retail space; updated decor inside and out.




Estimated date ef completion of . rapasal ortiming of phasing:
Estimate date of completion is July 2009

Da youhave any plans for futuie additions. sxpansior, of further aclivity related to ar connacted with this proposal?  H yes,
Explain
There is no future addition or expansion planned for this project after this proposal

List ary -efvironméntal infofmation you khow abolt thdt has been prepared, or will b& prepared, directly refated fo this
praposal
An EIS was done in the late 1980s when Phase One was built.

Do your know whether applications afe pendng for gavernmental approvals of ather proposals direttly affecting the
pmper{'y covered by ynur pmposai’) f yas. explain List dates applied for and file nurhbers. i knosn

None beyond this proposal

Listany govemm&nt approvals or pemits that will Be needed foryour proposal, i known I permils have been applied for,
list application date and Tile numibers, if known.
Design review approval and approval for construction/building plans will be needed for this project

Fleasy provide one or mirg of the Folltwing exhibits, it appl mabie 1o your proposal
-{ﬁ’leaaa z;heck apprsﬁﬂate box(es} for exhibits' submstted withvyour proposall;

L Land Use Reclassification (rezong) Map of existing ard proposed zoning

L. Preliminary Plat or Planned Unit Development:
Prefiminary plat map

X Clearing & Grading Permit
Plan of existing and propased grading

Developmart plans

X Building Perit (or Design Review)
Site plan
Clearing & grading plan

L Shoreline. Management Permit
Site plan

& ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS
1. Earth
g. Geéneral description of the site X Flat © Ralfing 73 Hilly: 7 Stegp siopes 7 Moinlains ¢ Othier

b, Whitis (ke steepest slope on the site (Wppioximate perieil slope)?
Site is flat.

¢, What general ty pﬂs of soil are found on the site {for examiple, clay $and, gravel, paaf and repach)’® i you ko
the clagsification of agrmulturaz soils, specily them and note any prime farmland.

Post-glacial deposits over glacial till to a depth of about 40 feet



d  Are thare surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immadiate vicinity? ¥ so, describe.
No.

& Duss
ffill.
There is a need to excavate for a 3 level subterrean garage. There will be soils removal but no fill is

imported nor needed.

t. -Gould éfogion seo0r as & result of cleaning; sonstruclion, oF Uke? If g0, generaily dessnbe:
Erosion could occur as a resuit of clearing and construction. During this time it is possible for
exposed soils to be eroded onto adjacent public or private properties during storm events or

transported as dust. It is also possible for sediment laden runoff from the exposed site to enter
the public storm drain system. Once the site is stabilized at the end of construction, general use

will not result in soil erosion.

g. About what pergent of the site'will be covered with i lmperwous surfaces affer project vonstruction: (for

-example, -asphalt or buildings)?:
Approximately 85% of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project construction.

h. Proposed micasures toreduce or control grosion; or ather impacts to the earth, If any:
An erosion and sedimentation control plan will be implemented to minimize erosion of soils from
the site. The plan will include provisions for establishing clearing limits, cover measures,
perimeter protection, traffic area stabilization, sediment retention, surface water control, and dust
control. Erosion control measures that will be implemented include filter fabric fence, seeding
and mulching, stabilized rock construction entrance, interceptor dikes and swales, and installation
of a sediment trap prior to discharge to public storm drain system. Also, a dust control plan will
be implemented throughout the project.

2. AIR
7. What types of emissions to the.air would resulf fror the proposal 9 & dust, automobile odors; and industrist

u 'QQd smoke) dmng construction and when the project is mmpteted’? if any, generslly describe and.give
approximate quartities if knoh 401

Nothing beyond emission from machinery in the normal course of construction.

b the purpase, type, and approxiriate quantities of any filling Gr grading proposed. Indicate source

by, Are there any off:site sources of emissions ar odor that may affect your propesat? if so, generally describe.
Nothing beyond emission from machinery in the normal course of construction.

z. Propoged measures to reduce or control emissions or ather irmpacts to the air, if any.
Nothing beyond emission from machinery in the normal course of construction.

3. YWATER
g, Suface

{1) I$.there any surface water body on of in the immedlate viginity of the'site gmciudmg'gfe‘af-_mum ara
seasonal streams, satwaltel, lakes, popds, wellandsy? ifves, descrbe pré'anr:;_ provice names.



apprapriate, .« what stream of river it flows into.
No

12) Wil the project require any-wwork ovef, in. dr adiacernt to (within 200 feef) the described waters? If
Yes, please destribe and atfach available plans.,

No

{3} Estimate the amount of fill ahd dredge indterial thatwilld be pladed in br removed from sirfate
water or wetlands and indicale the area of the site that would be affecied. Indicate the Souroe of
il fratetlal,

Not applicable.

{4y Wil the proposal require surface water withdrawsis or diversions? Give general description,
purpose. and apgroxirnate cuantities if known.
No

{5y Does the proposal ie within.a 100-year floodplain? (50, note location on the site plan
No

{6) Does the proposal involve sny discharges.of waste malerials to surface waters? if so, describe
the fype of waste and antisipated wlurme of dischargs.

No

b Ground

(1) Wil ground water be withdrawm, or will water be discharged lo groumsi water? Give gerieral
description
No

[2), Describe waste niatérial that will be discharged o e ground froim sepbic fanks or other saurces.
if any (for example: Domestic sevwage; industrial, containing the following chemcsls.
agficultural; et) Describe the general size of the system, the number of 'such systems, the
rumber of houses to b& served (fapplicatie), orthe numberof animale & bumans the systénds)

are expected fo serve. ) ' '
No



¢ Water Runeff fncle.  _ storm water)

{1y Describe.the soure of runol! (including stosm water) and method of collection and disposal, if any
{include-quantities, if knownj. Vehere:wiil this water flowe? ‘s“ﬁ!?tms water fiow into othér waters? If
50, describe
Sources of runoff from the site include roof drainage, and runoff from sidewalks, driveways, and -
landscaped areas. The runoff will be collected in roof drains and catchbasins and routed through
an on-site detention facility and discharged to the city's piped storm drainage conveyance
system.

(2} Could waste materals srterground or surfate waters? I s. generally desctibe.,

No

o Proposed measures to reduce or controt surface: ground, and runoff water impacts. § any:

Runoff will be routed through an on-site detention facility to control runoff rates. Pollution generating
surfaces will be routed through water quality facilities prior to discharge to the detention facility.

4. Plarits

&, Checle or cirgle types of wegetation found on the site:
X deciduous tree; aldar, reaple, aspen. offter
K evergreen ree: fir, cedar, ping, other
X sbrubs
X grass.
L pasture
4ocrop ar grain
T oweét saif plants: cattsil, butterCup. bllrusk, skurik tabbage, other
I seater plafts: water lily. eslgrass. milfail. olher
r ath’értybés of vegétation

b Wihat kind arnid-amount of vegetation willbe refnoved or altered?
See Landscape Plan

List threatered oF éndangered species known to be om or near the site.

0.

None

¢, Proposed landscaping, use of rative plants; or other measures to preserve or enhiance vegetation on the’
¢ site; if any:
See Landscape Plan



& ANIMALS

a.  Check or circle.any birds and animals which have been observed on or negr the sife or are known o be on
or near the sité.

™ Birds: Fiawk, heron, eagle. songbirds, other?
I~ Memrsis’ desr, béar, ellc beaver. dther:

Lo Fiehl bass, salmdn, traur haifing, shelifish, oifer:

b List afy thredlened of endafigered spegies khiown 1o bBe ofr of Fiearthe sife.
None

% |5 the site part of = igration route? If $0, Sxplain
No

. Proposed measuresto preserve or entiance wikllife, if any:
Not applicable

6. Enérgy and Natural Resources

a, What kinds of. energy (e!ectrec: hatural gas. oil, wiiod stoves splar) vill be used to megt the completeid
project Senergy feed? Deseribe whelhar it will be u@d for heating. manufacturing. ete,
Electric, natural gas and solar

b, Would-your project affect the potential use of sofat energy by adjatent properties? IF50, gerierally describe.
No

. What kinds of energy tonservation features are inciided it the plans of the proposal? List othet proposed

reasures to reduce or contiol energy impacts, if any.

Passive solar measures by shading and proper building orientation; high-E glazing; solar assisted water heating;
geoexchange system; etc.
? Environmental Heaith

8. Are there snyemdronmental health hazards: includihig exgmsure o toxic chemicals, risk of fire-and
expicsm spill. ar hazardous waste, that sould occur as g result of thig” progossi? i so. ci%cnbe

No

{1y Descrice special emergency sefvices that might be.required.
Not applicable

). Proposed measures torreduce or control environmental fealth hezards f any.
Not applicable



b

Noise

(1) ‘What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project {for examgle._traffic, equipment,

oparation, Sthery?
None

[2) What types and levels of nolse wallld De crested by ot gsedtiated with the projedtoria shon-terin o
lorigeter basis (for example, traffic, construction, opetation, other)? Inditate what hotig noise
woulkl corrié fromthe site:

Short term: Normal construction related noise generated by construction equipment and machineries.
Hours: Construction hours as permitted by City ordinance.

(8y Proposed measures to reduce of cantrol noiss irfipacts, if ary:
All reasonable measures to minimize noise impact are expected of the construction crew.

8. Land and Shoreline Use

&

d.

f.

I

Vihat is the current use of the site arid adiscent properties?
Multi-family

Has the site been used for agricuiture? IFso, describe:

No

‘Desscribe any structures on the site.
Existing 17 story multi-family building and a single family house currently used as a marketing office.

Wilt any structures be demolished? if so, what?

One (1) single family structure

What is the current zoning classification of the site™

DNTN-R
Wat is'the surrent carmprehensive plan designation of the site?

DNTN-R

[F applidakie, what is the current shioreling riastér prégram designation of the site?

Not shoreline

Hds any partof the site been ctaaszﬁed as an "ervirormmentally sensitive” area? If so specily.
No

ﬁpprmxnmatefy howe mmany geople wotld feside of work in'the sompleted project?.
Max 300 new residents; 15 additional new staff

i Approkimately how mafy peoplé would the Chripleted projedt displace?

K.

None

Propased measlres o avoid of reduce d:sptaaement inpacle, f.any:
Not applicable



i. Proposed measutes in ensure the pmposat is compatible with existing and projected land uses and plans. i
arny:

Proposed use is the intended and designated use for the zone.

9. Housing

a  Approdimately-how rmany Undts weuld be Provided; f any? Tidicdle whethiér high, middie; or ow-incorme
Housing. ' ‘

152 new units of independent living units for seniors, a majority of them will be retirees.

t Apnrﬁmm‘ately how rnarty whits, if By wauld bs ehrmnated 7 lhdicate whather highi, tidcte, of low-inconie
hausing,

No housing unit will be eliminated, currently the space is a parking lot.

2. Propvsed measures to reduos oF contrel housing impacts, if any:
Proposed project is a "community" offering a variety of amenities to the residents.

‘What is the tallest hmght of any proposed struciure(s). not including anlennas: what is the principal extetior
building materiai(s) proposed?
Tallest part of building (mechanical penthouse) will be no more than 235' above adjacent grade.

b. Whaf views in the immediafe vicinity would be altered or c.tbstmciécf"‘

The new tower will somewhat obstruct the northwest view of the exisiting tower 1, but obstruction to
other/adjacent properties is minimal.

¢. Propased measuresto reduce or control aesthetic impacts, ifany.
Existing Phase 1 tower is a dated 80’s design.

The new tower will update and improve the aesthetic of the entire project.
11.. Light and Glare

& ‘What type of tight or glare will the proposat produce? vwhat time of day-would i rmainly oocour?
The glazing proposed for this project will NOT be mirror glass so reflective glare will be minimal.

b Could fight or glare frorn the finished project be .3 safety hazard of interfere with views?
No

(AN



a

Yhat existing off-site sources of light or glare may.affect your proposal?

None except street lighting and lights from the park to the north.

Proposed Measures to reducs or cantrol light of glare impacts: f any

Site lighting will be defined so glare impact is minimal. Landscaping will also help to confine
unwanted leakage.

"12: Recréatioh

a. ‘What designatéd and itformal recreational Sppotunities are in the mmediate-viginity?

b.

-~

fae
s

Ashwood Park and Bellevue library are to the north.

Would-the proposéd prajest digpldce any existing récreatiohal dses? If go, descnbe.
No.

Proposéd measures to raduce or eontrof empacts oh recreatxm ifchuching recréatior Spportunites-io b
provided By the projector’ ‘appticant. if ary:

Proposed project will add these amenities: health club; theater; community meeting room; arts and craft
room; game room.

13, Mistoric 'a'nd Cultural Preservation

&

43

o

Arg there any places of ab;ects ligted o, of proposed for hatioral. state, or lieal pressrvaton regssfers
knoneiry o be on ornext to e site? If so, generally describe.

No.

Genetally describe any landmatks ot evidente of historie, archedlogical, scientific, or cultural smpasfame
krown to e on or nextto the site.

None.

Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any:

N/A

14, Transportation.

3.

¥

o

iceritify pubslic streets and highways serving the site. and describe proposed access (o the existing sltrest

systern, ‘Show ont site plans, I any,

NE 10th Street to the north of the sute but vehicular access to the project will be off 109th Ave NE

(see Site Plan)
fe site curreritly served by public transif? If not, what is the approximate distance (o the nesrest transit stop?

NE 10th is served by Metro and Sound Transit bus services.
Hove many. parking spaces wouid be completed projest have? How many would the project eliminale?
There will be a total of 305 parking spaces.

Wil the propasal require any new roads of streets. of improverments to existing roads.or-streets, not.

including dhveseays? f.s0, generally describe (indicate whether public or privale).
No.

- Wil the project use (or ooour in the immediate vicinity of) water, rail. or ai transporiation® .so. generally
describe.

No.



f. How rmany vehicular trips.par day would be generated by the-completed pmgact’? i knoowen, ndicate when
peak valurmes would saour.

See traffic study by Transpo Group.

g Proposed reastred to redlee of contrdl tran&pertatm rapadts; f-am
See fraffic study by Transpo Group.

15. Public Services:
a. Would the project result in an increased need for the public: services ffor exatriple: fire protection, police

protection. hesith care. schaols, other}? If so, generally desctibe.

There will be an additional 168 new residential units (for seniors). There will be a nominal increased
need for fire and police services.

b Proposed meagures o reduce or control direct impacts on public services, if ary,
Increased need will be nominal.

16: Utilities.

s € Llies currently available:at the site(e atiral g

sanrtary ‘sewe) septic syster, other:

T T D

b D#'srmbe the utilities that are prapos*ed for the project. the ulility providing the service,-and the general
camsstructcon activities'on the site'or in the rmmeaﬁate viginity swhich might be needed,

Electricity: Puget Sound Energy

Natural gas: Puget Sound Energy

Water: City of Bellevue

Refuse: Rabanco

Telephone: Verizon

Sewer: City of Bellevue

The above answers are frug and complete to the best of my knowledge, | understand that the lead agency is
relying on'themn to.make its decision.

Signature:

‘Sign&wre.h“! :::::::::: TeaisinTl iy e (PN PR KRN AP Y A L N DU et il i
Diate Submifted. .. ..o ... May 10, 2006 R



Attachment F
CERTIFICATE of CONCURRENCY
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